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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOAR 

IN THE MATTER OF: ) 
) 

PETITION OF COMMONWEAL TH EDISON ) 
COMPANY FOR SITE-SPECIFIC ) 
REGULATION FOR EXISTING LANDFILLS ) 
AND UNITS: ) 
35 ILL. ADMIN. CODE 811.814 ) 

R. 94-30 
(SITE-SPECIFIC 
RULEMAKING) 

PREFILED TESTIMONY OF FARRUKH M. MAZHAR 

Rf. .. ,......, E-,·; .... g - . 
1--'-J -

JUN 2 0 
s1,C>.\f: or!!'. 

POL~~TION cor,m 

AND ROBERT P. KEWER OF HARZA ENGINEERING COMPANY 
AND DAVID P. RUBNER OF COMMONWEAL TH EDISON COMPANY 

AND 
EXHIBIT A TO THE TESTIMONY OF MR. MAZHAR 

AND EXHIBIT A TO THE TESTIMONY OF MR. KEWER 

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 
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SIDLEY & AUSTIN 
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS 

Los ANGELES 

NEWYORK 

WASHINGTON, 0.C. 

WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER 

(312) 853-2662 

ONE FIRST NATIONAL PLAZA 
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 

TELEPHONE 312: 853-7000 
TELEX 25-4364 

FACSIMILE 312: 853-7036 

FOUNDED 1866 

June 20, 1995 

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
Suite 11-500 
100 West Randolph Street 
State of Hlinois Center 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

Re: Petition of Commonwealth Edison Company 
for Site-Specific Regulation for Existing_ 
Landfills and Units: 35 Ill. Admin. Code 811-814 

Dear Ms. Gunn: 

Rf:C:El\ 

JUN 2 0 · 
SiAH:. or /LU 

POLLU1!0,< CONT:< 

LONDON 

SINGAPORE 

TOKYO 

We have enclosed for filing in the above-captioned matter, an original 
and four copies of the following documents: 

1. PREFILED TESTIMONY OF FARRUKH M. MAZHAR AND 
ROBERT P. KEWER OF HARZA ENGINEERING COMPANY AND 
DAVID P. RUBNER OF COMMONWEAL TH EDISON COMPANY, 
including Notices of Filing; 

2. EXHIBITS FOR THE PREFILED TESTIMONY; and 

3. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 

Thank you very much for your assistance with this matter. 

Sincerely,~ l, 
Alan P. Bielawski 
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STP..;t ()F !Lu:\.(l!S 
TIOf\l CONmo:.. SC'N<D 

IN THE MATTER OF: ) 
) 

PETITION OF COMMONWEAL TH EDISON ) 
COMPANY FOR SITE-SPECIFIC } 
REGULATION FOR EXISTING LANDFILLS ) 
AND UNITS: ) 
35 ILL. ADMIN. CODE 811.814 } 

NOTICE OF FILING 

To: Judith S. Dyer 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
2200 Churchill Road 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794 

R. 94-30 
(SITE-SPECIFIC 
RULEMAKING) 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on June 20, 1995 we filed with the Office of 

the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, Chicago, Illinois, 

Commonwealth Edison Company's PREFILED TESTIMONY AND ACCOMPANYING 

EXHIBITS for the hearing in the above-referenced matter, a true and correct copy of 

which is attached hereto and served upo::ou--£_ &!- ' 
~ Attorneys for 
Commonwealth Edison Company 

Alan P. Bielawski 
Marian E. Whiteman 
Sidley & Austin 
One First National Plaza 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 
(312) 853-7,P00 
Dated:_~~-' 1995 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF: } 
) 

PETITION OF COMMONWEAL TH EDISON ) 
COMPANY FOR SITE-SPECIFIC ) 
REGULATION FOR EXISTING LANDFILLS ) 
AND UNITS: ) 
35 ILL. ADMIN. CODE 811.814 ) 

R. 94-30 
(SITE-SPECIFIC 
RULEMAKING) 

NOTICE OF FILING , 
To: Matthew Dunn, Chief 

Environmental Control Division 
Office of the Attorney General 
State of Illinois 
James R Thompson Center, 12th Floor 
100 West Randolph Street 
Chicago, Ulinois 60601 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on June 20, 1995 we filed with the Office of 

the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, Chicago, Illinois, 

Commonwealth Edison Company's PREFILED TESTIMONY AND ACCOMPANYING 

EXHIBITS, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto and Jrved upon you. 

By:~ Ad(. 

Alan P. Bielawski 
Marian E. Whitaman 
Sidley & Austin 
One First National Plaza 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 

(312) ~53,200 
Dated: {, ..L~--· 1995 

neotffie Attorneys for 
Commonwealth Edison Company 

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 
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IN THE MA TIER OF: ) 
) 

PETITION OF COMMONWEAL TH EDISON ) 
COMPANY FOR SITE-SPECIFiC ) 
REGULATION FOR EXISTING LANDFILLS ) 
AND UNITS: ) 
35 ILL. ADMIN. CODE 811.814 } 

To: John Moore 
Director 

NOTICE OF FILING 

R. 94-30 
(SITE-SPECIFIC 
RULEMAKING) 

Energy and Natural Resources Department 
325 W. Adams 
Springfield, Illinois 62704-1892 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on June 20, 1995 we filed with tho Office of 

the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois (.;enter, Chicago, lllinC>is, 

Commonwealth Edison Company's PREFILED TESTIMONY AND ACCOMPANYING 

Alan P. Bielawski 
Marian E. Whiteman 
Sidley & Austin 
One First National Plaza 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 
(312) 85o/7JO0 
Dated: __ ¥£~, 1995 

By: nd ze~ upon y0u. 

..,.__~--1,,,£----,........._~--
ne of the Attorm~ys for 

Commonwealth Edison Company 

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL B04@-u1,Q·'>_::_:-_,_:~.-- ~<::,::2J 

IN THE MATTER OF: ) 
} 

PETITION OF COMMONWEALTH EDISON ) R. 94-30 
COMPANY FOR SITE-SPECIFIC ) (SITE-SPECIFIC RULEMAKING) 
STANDARD FOR EXISTING LANDFILLS ) 
AND UNITS 35 ILL ADMIN. CODE } 
811.814 ) 

1. 

2. 

3. 

PREFILED TESTIMONY OF FARRUKH M. MAZHAR 

Q: Please state your name. 

A: My name is Farrukh M. Mazhar. 

Q: Where are you employed and what is your title? 

A: I am employeu by Harza Envirnnme-"tal Services, Inc., located at 233 
South Wacker Drive, Chicago, lllino,s, 60606. I am a vice president of the 
company. 

Q: Please describe the positions that you have held with Harza and your 
responsibilities in those positions. 

A: I have held the following positions at Harza Environmental Services, Inc.: 

Vice President and Section Head: May 1995 to present 
Senior Associate and Section Head: 1991 to May 1995 
Associate and Section Head: 1990 to 1991 
Section Head, Solid Waste and Geotechnical Section: 1986 to 1990 

As head of the Solid Waste and Geotechnical Engineering Section since 
1986, my principal responsibilities have included directing and/or 
reviewing geotechnical investigations, feasibility studies, designs, and 
corrective action plans for solid and hazardous waste projects. My 
rosponsibilities also include project planning anJ management, and 
supervision of engineers, scientists, technicians and draftpersons. 

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 



4. 

5. 

6. 

Q: 

From 1974 to May 1986, I was employed by Harza Engineering Company, 
the parent company of Harza Environmental Services, Inc. The following 
is a description of the positions held and the associated responsibilies: 

Senior Geotechnical Engineer: 1980 to May 1986. Project Engineer or 
lead Engineer on numerous geotechnical investigations, design and 
construction projects. In this position, I was responsible for technical 
work, nnd supervised junior engineers, technicians, and draftpersons. 

Geotechnical Engineer: 197 4 to 1980. Lead Engineer, or engineer 
directly responsible for field geotechnical investigations, design of water 
supply and flood control, dams and reservoirs, foundation designs and 
remediation treatments, and construction contract specification and 
drawings for several construction projects. 

Please describe your undergraduate and graduate education. 

A: I have a Bachelor of Engineering in Civil Engineering from Karachi 
University, Pakistan, 1965, and Master of Engineering in Soil 
(Geotechnical) Engineering from Asian Institute of Technology, Bangkok, 
Thailand, 1969. 

Q: Please describe any additional training or licenses that you have 
received. 

A: I am a Registered Professional Engineer in the States of Illinois, Indiana, 
and Wisconsin. I have completed several technical "Continuing 
Education" short courses in landfill design, tailing im.Joundments, and 
other geotechnical/ environmental subjects. I also routinely attend 
seminars and conferences on solid and hazardous waste related topics. 

Q: Please describe any projects that you have undertaken at Harza 
involving the design of operations of landfills or surface 
impoundments. 

A· I have undertaken a number of landfill and surface impoundment design 
and remediation projects while at Harza. Representative projects, along 
with a brief description of niy responsibilities, are as follows: 

• Countryside Municipal Landfill, Lake County, Illinois. Principal 
reviewer for siting permit application and provided expert witness 
testimony on the design and operation of a proposed vertical and 
horizontal expansion of an existing landfill. 

-2-



• City of Ann Arbor Municipal Landfills, Michigan. Responsible 
for composite liner system design, gas management system design 
and operation, perimeter slurry wall design, composite final cover 
system design, and operation plan for approximately 100 acre 
Phase Ill landfill. On other landfill assignments, acted as project 
manager and/or senior geotechnical reviewer for the design of 
multimedia cover and gas management system and conducted 
quality assurance audit during construction. Also directed 
preparation of a remedial action plan for groundwater 
contamination and provided expert witness testimony on 
implementation costs for remediation of on-site and off-site 
groundwater contamination. 

• Lake County Municipal Landfill, Illinois. Responsibilities 
included all studies and analysis for liner design, leachate system 
design, gas management system design, cover design, operation 
plan, and closure and post-closure plan leading to submittal of a 
siting permit application for development of solid waste landfill. 

Retrofitting Chemical Plant Surface lmpoundment, Indiana. 
Responsibilities included design analyses for double liner and leak 
detection system to retrofit surface impoundment in order to comply 
with RCRA requirements. 

• Peoria Disposal Co,npany, Illinois. Designed leachate 
containment and collection system and surface water 
impoundmenUdetention facility. Reviewed RCRA Part B permit 
application for the PDC#1 hazardous waste landfill. 

• Chemical Plant Incinerator Ash Landfill, Indiana. Directed 
preparation of closure plan, design computation for double 
composite cover system, and preparation of specification and 
drawings for construction. Performed construction audit and 
certified closure construction. 

• Paxton I and II Municipal Landfills, Illinois. Provided technical 
review and expert witness testimony on the design of a proposed 
vertical expansion on top of an existing landfill. Also reviewed 
closure plan for Paxton II and provided comments on potentially 
unstable slopes and estimated construction cost. 

-3-



• Mine Tailin{l Disposal lmpoundment, New Mexico. Performed 
stabiiity analyses for the existing tailings impoundment and for 
future capacity. 

I have also included my resume, which provides additional information 
about my background, as Exhibit A to this testimony. 

Q: Describe the characteristics of a typical landfill. 

A: The principal characteristics of a typical landfill include several distinctive 
engineering features and operational controls to handle and dispose of 
solid waste in an environmenta;.1 safe manner. Features such as liners. 
leachate and gas management systems, and an appropriate final cover 
system are installed in a typical landfill to minimize leachate generation 
and to mitigate potential of leachate and gas migration out of the landfill. 

As a general rule, landfills are operated dry and only non-flowing solid 
waste is disposed in a unit. The waste is placed in layers and compacted. 
A daily cover is installed on all exposed waste surface by the end of each 
day to minimize odors and threat of fire. The daily cover also provides 
litter control and limits access by vectors. 

In addition to other location requirements, landfills generally are to be 
located in an appropriate geologic setting with favorable hydrogeologic 
conditions {i.e., in clayey material with the landfill base situated 
substantially above a usable aquifer), 

Typicaliy, a groundwater monitoring program is implemented at a landfill 
during operations and the post-closure period. 

Q: What are the distinctions between a landfill and a surface 
impoundments? 

A: The following are the primary distinctions between a landfill and a surface 
impoundment: 

• A fundamental distinction ,s that a landfill is an engineered facility 
specifically constructed to dispose of solid waste containing no free 
liquid and is operated dry. In contrast, a surface impoundment 
manages flowing waste, such as liquid waste or waste containing free 
liquid. 

-4-
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9. Q: 

• A leachate collection system consisting of a drainage blanket and 
pipes is typically required and provided beneath the waste in a 
landfill. A surface impoundment is not provided with such a system, 
instead, the liquid level is controlled using a weir or pumps. 

• In a landfill, waste is placed in layers and compacted, and all exposed 
waste surface is provided with a daily cover. In a surface 
impoundment, flowing waste is sluiced using pipes. As the waste 
settles, it compacts naturally. Daily cover is also not provided over 
the waste because it is always covered with free liquid. 

In the course of your employment, have you become familiar with the 
Landfill Regulations contained at 35 Ill. Admin. Code Parts 810-815? 
Please describe, in general terms, what those regulations cover. 

A: Yes. During my employment at Harza, I have become familiar with the 
Landfill Regulations contained at 35 Admin. Code 810-815. Part 810 
includes general provisions which are applicable to all solid waste 
disposal facilities regulated under Parts 811 through 815. Commonly 
used words or terms, such as "Solid Waste", "Disposal", "Landfill", 
"Surface lmpoundment", etc., are defined in this part. A surface 
impoundment is not considered to be a landfill subject to Parts 811 
through 815. This part is also not applicable to hazardous waste 
management facilities. 

Part 811 contains regulations for New Solid Waste Landfills, including 
those specifically applicable to landfills for disposal of only inert waste 
and chemical and putrescible waste. The regulation3 covEI location, 
design, and operating standards and closure and post-closure 
maintenance requirements. In Subpart C, applicable to all new landfills in 
which chemical and putrescible wastes are to be placed, the standards for 
liner system, leachate collection and disposal system, gas monitoring and 
management system, and final cover system are provided. This subpart 
also establishes groundwater quRlity and required monitoring standards. 
Operational standards for waste JA ~ement at the lowest part of the 
working face and its compaction, and stable working slope ... md daily 
cover requirements are also included. Subpart D of Part 811 covers 
standards for management of non-hazardous special wastes at landfills. 
Other subparts cover standards for Construction Quality Assurance 
Programs and Financial Assurance requirements. One of the centr:"11 
premises of the design and operating standards set forth in Part 811 is 
that the facility to which the standards apply manages the waste in such a 
way that its disposal occurs in dry form and that the waste is kept 

-5-



10. Q: 

isolated, as much as possible, from surface and subsurface water 
sources. 

Regulations pertaining to information required to be submitted in a permit 
application by an applicant to develop and operate a landfill are covered 
in Part 812. Specific requirements for plans (maps), proposed operating 
procedures, closure and post-closure plans and cost estimates, and 
groundwater monitoring program for inert waste and chemical/putrescible 
waste landfills are covered in different subparts. 

Application procedures to develop and operate a landfill and to modify or 
renew a permit are included in Part 813, Procedural Requirements for 
Permitted Landfills. Time schedule, standards for issuance or denial of a 
permit and permit appeal procedures are provided. 

Landfill regulations contained in Part 814, Standards for Existing Landfills 
and Units, apply to all those existing facilities which are not new landfills 
as defined in Part 810. Specific standards in this part are applicable to 
landfills which must initiate closure within a defined time frame of two or 
seven years or may opt to remain open for more than seven years. 

Certain notification procedures are required to ascertain the applicability 
of appropriate standards. For existing landfills which must initiate closure 
within seven years or may remain open beyond seven years, all of the 
requirements for new landfills in Part 811 apply with some spc ,c 
exceptions. For example, standards for location, liner and leachate 
system, foundation and mass stability analysis, units with installed final 
cuver and vegetation, and hydrogeologic investigations as required in 
Part 811 are not applicable to existing units that may remain open for 
more than seven years. However, these landfills are subjected to other 
standards to collect and manage leachate and to ensure stable slope. As 
with Part 811, these standards are based on the premise that wastes 
disposed in the landfill will be in dry form and kept isolated from surface 
and subsurface water sources. The standards also include basis for 
establishing a design period to provide financial assurance during 
operation and the post-closure care period. 

Please describe your understanding of the operations conducted by 
ComEd at the Joliet/Lincoln Quarry Site? 

A: The Joliet/Lincoln Quarry Site receives only coal combustion by-products 
(bottom ash and slag) from ComEd's coal-fired Joliet power generating 
Stations 9 ond 29. Edison began diJposing ash at the Site in the West 
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11. Q: 

A: 

' 

Filled Area in the 1960's and continued its operations until 1975. During 
this period, flyash, bottom ash, and slag from the generating stations 
were mixed with water pumped from the Des Plaines River and sluiced 
through pipes to the West Filled Area. This area was separated from the 
Main Quarry by an ash berm. The ash settled while the sluice water 
drained through a pipe into a settling pond in the Main Quarry. When 
quarrying ceased in 1975, Edison obtained access to the remainder of the 
site and shifted ash disposal operations to the Main Quarry. At that time, 
Edison began collecting fly ash in dry form for re-use markets or disposal 
at an off-site commercial facility. The West Filled Area is covered with 
soil, graded to drain and vegetated. 

From 1975 to present, Edison has operated the Main Quarry as a surface 
impoundment with ash (only bottom ash and slag) sluiced from the 
stations by pipelines discharging along the Quarry's south rim. 
Approximately 8 million gallons per day of sluice water is pumped from 
the Des Plaines River and is used for transporting ash and slag to the 
Main Quarry. When disposed in the quarry, solids from the sluiced ash 
and slag are allowed to settle, and the excess sluice (free) water is 
discharged by gravity via valved pipes to a settlinc pond in the North 
Quarry. From the settling pond, water is pumped back to the Des Plaines 
River under an NPDES permit. 

Almost all of the ash disposed in the quarry is sluiced from the stations. 
However, a small amount is transported by truck and end-dumped from 
the east wall of the quarry on Brandon Road. This ash is taken from 
settling ponds at Joliet 29, used occasionally when the sluice system is 
down for maintenance. Excavation from the settling ponds usually is 
required once every few years. The dry ash transported to the site has 
the same composition as that which is sluiced to the site. 

In your view, do tho Landfill Regulations address operations like 
those conducted at the Joliet/Lincoln Quarry Site? Why not? 

In my opinion, the Landfill Regulati0ns contained in Parts 81 Oto 815 of 
35 Ill. Admin. Code do not address operations like tr,ose conducted at the 
Joliet/Lincoin Quarry Site. My opinion is based on reasons which are 
described below: 

• As stated above, the Landfill regulations are written to address 
facilities into which solid waste containing no free liquid is placed. 
Edison's operations dispose of flowing co,nbustion waste, a wet 



disposal process, into an excavation, similar to the manner in which 
other surface impoundments are operated in Illinois. 

• Other operational requirements in Part 814, Subpart C, pertaining to 
working face, compaction of waste, daily cover placement, and litter 
and vector control are all applicable to facilities which handle and 
dispose of solid waste containing no free liquid and are operated dry. 
Most of these requirements do not have a meaningful purpose when 
applied to Edison's facility. Bet,ause the ash is transported by 
sluicing, disposed wet and is covered by water in the impoundment, 
further waste compaction is not feasible. 

• A daily cover also cannot be placed on waste as the waste surface is 
under free water. Furthermore, the ash cor.lains no putrescible 
material which can decompose to cause malodor, gases, or other 
conditions to attract birds and vectors. The above-mentioned 
operational requirarr.~nts are therefore unnecessary and do not apply 
to the .JoileULincoln Quarry Site. 
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EXHIBIT A 

FARRUKH M. MAZHAR 
Vice President 

Hana Envlronmental Services, Inc.: Vice President, 
1995 to Present; Senior Associate, 1991-95; Assor!­
ate, 1990; Solid WastelGeotuchnlcal Englli86rlng ~ ... 
tion, Head, 1986 ta Present Harza Englnearlng Co,n­
pany: Senior Geotechnlcal Englneer1 1980-S6; 
Geotechnlcal Engineer, 1974-80. Government of 
North East State, Nigeria: Resident Edglneer, 1970-73. 
Development Construction Corporation, Karachi, 
Pakistan: Senior Engineer, 1969-70. Asian Institute of 
Technology, Thailand: Laboratory Asslsiant, 1967-69. 
Asbestos Cement Industries, Karachi, Pakistan: Civil 
Engineer, 1966-67. Water and Power Development 
Authority, Pakistan: Junior Engineer, 196S--66. 
Degrees: Master of Engineering JI Soil Enginooring, 
Asian Institute of Technology, Thailand, 1969. Bachelor 
of Engineering in Civil Engineering, Karachi University, 
Pakistan, 1965. 
Languag&s: English, Urdu. 
Professional Engineer: Illinois, Ir. iiana, Wisconsin. 
ProfeEtslonAI Societies: American Society of Civil Engi­
neers, International Society of Soil Mechanics and Fou­
ndation Engineering; U.S. Committee on Large Dams; 
Southeast Asian Society of Soil Engineering; Institute of 
.0Engineers, Pakistan. 
Continuing Education: lar.dfill Design, 1988 (University 
of Wisconsin). Geotechnical Aspects and Reclamation of 
Tailings Impoundments, 1984 (University of Arizona). 
Cold Regions Geotechnical Engineering, 1982 (University 
of Illinois). Seismic Design and /1.nalysis of Eart~,- and 
Rockfill Dams. 1982 (Univ<lrsity of Missouri). Embank­
ment Dams, 1975 (Universrty of Missouri). 

As Head of the Solid Waste/Geotechnical Engineering 
Section, Farrukh M. Mazhar is involved in all solid and 
hazardous waste management projects undertaken by 
HES. He provides direction and supervises a staff of 
engineers, technicians, and drafters in the preparation of 
sMing studies, conceptual and preliminary design of dis­
posal facilities, remedial action plans and construction 
oversight. I-le also supervises the preparation of detailed 
design studies and analysis. design and/or con.;truction 
drawings, specifications. design reports, and contract 
documents for projects. This inclu0les interfacing with 
client's technical staff, permitting/regulatory agencies. and 
contractors. 

Mr. Mazhar has part,cipaterl m all phases of solid 
wastelgeotec/Jn,cal work requlfed for plannmg. design. 
and construct,011 of varrous types of pro1ects. J-fe has 
workad on site 111vest1qat10ns. twM anci laborato,y testmg. 

ae1:;tgn and analysis of solid and hazardous waste dis­
posal sites. foundations analysis, geosynthetic n1c1terials 
'itabi/ity of slopes, slurry walls, leachate collection and 
n•moval systems, landfill covers, and embankment dam: 
He has setved as project manager on a variety of proj­
ects, madu presentations to boards of consultants, and 
provided expert witness testimony on landfill design. 

EXPERIENCE HIGHLIGHTS 

Project Management 
• Project manager on more than fifteen landfill design 

and flood control project assignments, including the mult 
site indefinite-oelivery contract with the Illinois Environ­
mental Protection Agency, and the indefinite-delivery cor 
tract for geotechnical design and field investigations with 
USACE, Omaha District. Responsibilities include client 
liaison, contractual and technical performance of the pro 
ject team, coordination of activities within different engi~ 
neering disciplines, and monitoring of budget and sched• 
ulo (1986 to present). 

Design and Analysis Assignments 
• Oversees, reviews, and performs design studies and 

analyses for a variety of projects. Has prepared design 
and construction drawings, specifications, and design an 
construction control memoranda. 

Solid/Hazardous Waste Management Projects 
• Provided expert witness testimony on Remedial Ac­

tion Plan and implementation costs for remediation of on 
site and off-site groundwater contamination associated 
with the City of Ann Arbor landfills, Ann Ar'···,r, Ml (1995) 

• neviewed and assisted in preparing a construction 
traffic management plan to handle traffic patterns for 
three separate contracts (Materials Recovery Facility, 
Landfill Gas to Energy system, and an upgradient slurry 
wall installation), which will be implemented concurrently 
at the c.tt~ of An~ Arbor lamjills, Ml (1994): 

• Participated in market research and pro1ections on 
availability of landfills capacity in northern and central 
Illinois, and anticipated disposal fee; estimated cost to 
dispose of municipal waste in area landfills in lieu of in­
cineration tor the next twenty years, for economic analy­
sis to upgrade the Northwest Waste-to-Energy facility in 
Chicago, IL (1994). 

• Reviewed siting permit application and provided an 
eYpert v✓ 11ness lestm1011y on the des,qn anc1 oper at1011 of 
proposed ·,ert,cal and horizontal expansion of an ex,slin< 
lanrJl!II m Lake County. IL i 199•1). 



EXHIBIT A 

FARRUKH :\11. MAZHAR 
Vice President 

1 Envlronmental ServicAS, Inc.: \!Ice President, 
to Present; Senior Associate, 1991-95; Asse~: .. 
990; Solid Waste/Geotechnlcal Englr.eGrlng ~ •• ~ 
Head, 1986 tc Present Harza Engineering Com­
: Senior Geotechnlcal Engineer, 1980-86; 
:JChnlcal Engineer, 1974-80. Government of 
1 East State, Nigeria: Resident E119lneer, 1970-73. 
lopment Construction Corporation, Karachi, 
,tan: Senior Engineer, 1969-70. Asian Institute of 
r101ogy, Thailand: Laboratory Asslsmnt. 1967.f>S. 
stos Cement Industries, Karachi, Pakistan: Civil 
1eer, 1966-67. Water and Power Development 
>rity, Pakistan: Junior Engineer, 1965-66. 
MIS: Master of Engineering a Soil Engineering, 
Institute of Technology, Thailand, 1969. Bachelor 

gineering in Civil Engineering, Karachi Univer$ity, 
tan, 1965. 
IJBg&s: English, Urdu. 
sslonal Engineer: Illinois, Ir, 'iiana, Wisconsin. 
!!Slonal Societies: American Society of Civil Engi­
' International Society of Soil Mechanics and Fou­
,o Engineering; U.S. Committee on large Dams; 
east Asian Society or Soil Engineering; Institute of 
ineers. Pakistan. 
nulng Education: Lar:dfill Design, 1988 (University 
.consin). Geotechnical Aspects and Reclamation of 
JS Impoundments. 1984 (University of Arizona). 
=legions Geotechnical Engineering, 1982 (University 
ois). Seismic Design and .A.nalysis of Eart~,- and 
ill Dams, 1982 (Univ.i,rsity of Missouri). Embank­
Dams, 1975 (University of Missouri). 

-lead of the Solid Waste/Geotechnical Engineering 
,n, Farrukh M. Mazhar is involved in all solid and 
r:Jous waste management projocts undertalmn by 
He provides direction and supervises a staff of 

~ers, technicians. and drafters in the preparation of 
studies, conceptual and preliminary design of dis­
facillt!es, remedial action plans and construction 
ght. fie also supervises the preparation of detailed 
1 studies and analysis, design and/or conatruction 
,gs, specifications, design reports, and contract 
1ents for projects. This inc/tries interfacing with 
; technical staff, permitting/regulatory agencies. and 
ctors. 

'vtazhar has participated in all ph,1ses of solid 
'geotechn,cal work requtred for plannmg. des,qn. 
,nstruct,on ot vartous types of pro1ects l1e has 
-Jon site mvest,ga!mns. ftel<i anrJ laboratory testing. 

odsign and analysis of solid and hazardous waste dis­
posal sites. foundations analysis, geosynthetic materials, 
stability of slopes, slurry walls, leachate collection and 
r.:moval systems, landfill covers, and embankment dams. 
He has served as project manager on a variety of proj­
ects, madu presentations to boards of consultants, and 
provided expert witness testimony on la.ndfil1 design. 

EXPERIENCE HIGHLIGHTS 

Project Management 
• Project manager on more than fifteen landfill design 

anci flood Cl)ntrol project assignments, including the multi­
site indefinite-delivery contract with the Illinois Environ­
rnental Protection Agency, and the indefinite-delivery con­
tract for geotechnical design and field investigations with 
USACE, Omaha Dist•ict. Responsibilities include client 
liaison, contractual and technical performance of the pro­
ject team, coordination of activities within different engi­
neering disciplines, and monitoring or budget and sched­
ule (1986 to present). 

Design and Analysis Assignments 
• Oversees, reviews. and performs design studies and 

analyses for a variety of projects. Has prepared design 
and cnnstruction drawings, specifications, and design and 
construction control memoranda. 

Solid/Hazardous Waste Management Projects 
• Provided expert witness testimony on Remedial Ac­

tion Plan and implementation costs for remediation of on­
site and off-site groundwater contamination associated 
with the City of Ann Arbor landfills, Ann Ar-:r, Ml (1995). 

• Reviewed and assisted in preparing a construction 
traffic management plan to handle traffic patterns for 
three separate contracts (Materials Recovery Facility, 
Landfill Gas to Energy system, and an upgradient slurry 
wall installation), which will be implemented concurrently 
at the City of Ann Arbor Lan<iills, Ml (1994). 

• Participated in market research and projections on 
availability or landfills capacity in northern and central 
Illinois, and anticipated disposal fee; estimated cost to 
dispose of municipal waste in area landfills in lieu of in­
cineration for the next twenty years, for economic analy­
sis to upgrade the Northwest Waste-to-Energy facilily in 
Chicago, IL (1994). 

• Reviewed siting perrrnt application and provided an 
exper1 witness testimony on the design anc1 opcrat1011 of a 
proposecl vertical and horirnntal expansion of an ext!iltnq 
l:incJlill in Lake County. IL (1994). 
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• Project manager for evaluating the seismic stability of 
the landfill cap and its foundation at Hamilton Air Force 
Base, Novato, CA (1992-93). 

• Project manager for RI/FS for site characterization 
and innovative technologies assessment to remediate soil 
with slag containing primarily lead and zinc at an approx­
imately five-acre Inland Metals site in Chicago, IL (1993 
to Present). 

• Project manager for closure of the City of Ann Arbor 
Phase II Landfill. Developed alternatives for multimedia 
cover including a geomembrane and a geocomposite liner 
and identified a technically acceptable and cost-effective 
option. Tasks include preparation of engineering design 
report, construction specifications and drawings, gas 
management plan, odor control plan, and construction 
quality assurance plan. Also provided construction over­
sight, construction certification, and complete construction 
documentation of site closure (1990-93). 

• Project manager for remedial action plan for City of 
Ann Arbor Phase I Landfill. Tasks include performing 
site-specific risk assessment addressing groundwater, 
soil, sediment, surface water. air, and landfilled wastes; 
conducting feasibility study to oevelop and select re me-­
dial alternatives for media of concern identified in risk 
assessment, and preparing remedial action plan design 
report that included detailed conceptual design sketches 
for selected alternatives and performance specifications 
for selected process options. Review of field investigation 
for slurry wall, mix design studies in compatibility testing, 
slurry wall design, and construction contract document. 
Provide general oversight audits during construction 
(1990 to present). 

• Project manager for Removal Action at metal recla­
mation facility near Little Rock, AR. Remedial planr:. in­
cluding decontamination of site debris, removal and off­
site disposal of PCB-<:ontaminated soil, and stabilization 
of leacH:ontaminated soil and its disposal off srte. Re­
quired preparation of detailed work plans, remedial de­
sign, plans and specifications, field oversight, and inter­
action with USEPA and auto =>8rts site (1991-93). 

• Project manager for review of construction schedulP, 
cost estimates, construction and permitting programs, and 
contractor's progress payments for development of solid 
waste landfill in Illinois permitted under 1990 Subtitle G 
Regulations for Northern Trust Company (1992-93). 

• Reviewed removal action plan of lead-contaminated 
material, excavation and material handling protocol, :ind 
closure activities for the Lincoln Park Gun Club, Chicago, 
IL (1993). 

• Developed and evaluated alternatives, including cost 
estimates, for the Lincoin Quarry Disposal Faciltty to com­
ply wilh Illinois Subtitle G Regulation for Commonwealth 
Ed1&on, Jolie I. IL ( 1993; 

• Flesponr:,1ble for composite !iner ~;ystem ciesign. qas 
management systf;!rn design and operation. f,lurry ,•,;ill cle 

~;-:-,~ -: . -~ 
=,:.):, •i:~/••,.\_r•.1 ,-,.; 

sign, operation plan, and a composite final cover system 
design, Ann Arbor Landfill, Phase Ill, Ml. Reviewed exist­
ing design and provided recommendations for modifica­
tions (1989-90). 

• Designed a covered collection and conveyance sys­
tem (double containment pipe) with leak detection to 
intercept, collect. and convey contaminated seepage irom 
a bluff. It also included investigation and design of a soil­
bentonite slurry wall for containment purposes. The sys­
tem is designed for expansion to add on future seepage 
locations. if required. Reviewed construction documents 
and audited construction progress for 1100-fooHong, and 
up to 58 feet deep, drilled-in-place. deep-mixed, soil-ben­
tonite slurry wall in contaminated subsurface materials. 
Contaminated Seepage Collection System, IN (1989-92). 

• Evaluated strength parameters, stability, and liquefac­
tion potential analyses for existing tailings impoundment 
and future raising; performed planning studies for new 
disposal facility, Chino Mines Company, NM (1983-84). 

• Project manager for feasibility study for Whitestown 
Landfill, an NYSDEC inactive hazardous waste landfill in 
Whitestown, NY. Project tasks included developing and 
evaluating remedial alternatives for landfilled wastes and 
contaminated groundwater, soil, and structures; preparing 
detailed cost estimates for each alternative; and preparing 
the feasibility study report (1989-90). 

• Responsible for detailed closure plan, design compu­
tations and drawings, specification and contract docu­
ments, QAPP, and construction audit and certification of 
a composite liner cap over an existing incinerator ash 
(hazardous) landfill, IN ( 1989-90). 

• Reviewed and provided comments to Illinois Environ­
mental Protection Agency on the work plan, conceptual, 
preliminary, and final design of leachate collection sys­
tem, and specifications for remedial action prepared by 
the engineeling consultant for the city, Danville/H&L No. 1 
Landfill, IL (1988-90). 

• Participated in preparation of Engineering Evaluation/ 
Cost Analysis (EE/CA) for remedial aciion consisting of 
removal and disposal of large quantities of PCB- and/or 
solvont..contaminated oily waste at a state superfund site, 
ILADA Energy Site, IL (1989). 

• Propared potential remedial technologies report and 
progressive capping plan, Whitestown Landfill, NY ( 1989). 

• Provided expert witness testimony for the City of Chi­
cago on tho geotechnical ;esign of a proposed vertical 
expansion on top of an existing landfill, Paxton Landfill 
Expansion, Zoning Hearing, IL (1989 to present). 

• Reviewed proposed conceptual design of facility to 
store low-level radioactive tailings waste for IONS. Su­
pmvised conceptual layout and prelirrnnary cost est1mat(~s 
for d1spos1ng waste off-site at thr,~e al!ernallve sites 1ri 

Hue(; d1fforenl stntes. 'v'/ar.te Disposal Aiternativec,, IL 
'1(!f3q) 
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• Prepared closure plan for landfill, which accommodat­
ed about 1 million ycf of material excavated from flood 
control detention basin project. Assisted in preparation of 
environmental assessment report for landfill for intended 
end use as golf course. Certified landfill closure nd suc­
cessfully assisted the Village in obtaining post-closure ap­
plication approved by IEPA. Arlington Heights Landfill, IL 
(1987-89). 

• Designed double-liner system with geomembrane and 
bentonite clay mat and leak detection to retrofit surface 
impoundment to comply with RCRA requirements. Devel­
oped design to keep impoundment in opP.ration during 
construction. Retrofitting Surface lmpoundment, IN 
(1988). 

• Evalcated subsurface conditions in part of hazardous 
waste disposal landfill; designed leachate containment 
and collection systems and surface water detention facili­
ty; and rP.viewed RCRA Part B permit application, Peoria 
DisposaJ Company, IL (1983-88). 

• Supervised sampling, evaluated analytical data, and 
prepared closure certification for site that was used for 
railroad car repairs, including painting, etc., GA TX East 
Chicago Site Closure Certification, IL (1986). 

• Prepared subsurface exploration and testing program 
anu evaluation of test data; developed design concepts 
and criteria; designed computations for stability of exca­
vation slopes, settJeme11t. and leachate quantity; and pre­
pared design ol liner and leachate collection system, site 
development drawings, and operation plan leading to 
submittal cf permit application for development of solid 
waste landfill, Lake County Landfill, IL (1986). 

Water Supply/Flood Control Projects 
• In charge of design of about 6,500-foot-long earthen 

lev'!e and concrete wall along east side of Salt Creek, 
and design of dry-bottom, 136-acre-foot, off-channel res­
ervoir to store flood water. Included stability analysis of 
levee and reservoir, design of slurry wall around detention 
basin, permitting assistance, preparation of construction 
drawings and spAcifications, and assistance during bid­
ding and construction. Elmhurst Flovd Mitigation Project. 
IL (1988 to present). 

• Responsible for two contracts for design of flood pro­
tection berms and walls, permitting assistance, prepara­
tion of contract documents, desig1 modifications during 
construction, and preparation of record drawings for City 
of Park Ridge, IL (1988-90). 

• Responsible for layout and design of wet-bottom res­
ervoir to store stormwater, evah1ation oi groundwater sys­
tem, and seepage analysis to '1eterrnine need for liner 
and underdrainago to maintain minimum pool. Provided 
charact1:rizali0n of eYca,alion m,W:mal for u'.,e 1n develop 
;ng surroun:-J,ng area into rr;<:reat,onal la(,11ity anrJ as c1p 

p,ng material lor e11sl1ng Jandf,11 p;epareci construc11on 

1'., :r_ 1=-, 
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drawings and specifications; provided assistance during 
construction. McDonald Creek Project, IL (1986-90). 

• Prepared field investigation program; supervised labo­
ratory testing; evaluated strength parameters, static stab­
ility, and liquefaction potential analyses of the 12.5-mile­
long main cooling reservoir embankment and its founda­
tion; and provided instrumentation monitoring, underseep­
age evaluation, and recommendations for remedial works, 
South Texas Nuclear Power Plant Project. TX (1984-86). 

Soll and Rock Tunnels 
• Supervised planning of geotechnical investigation and 

testing, evaluated subsurface co11dilions, estimated sur­
face settlements, analyzed tunnel support system, estab­
lished loading criteria for connecting structures, drop 
structures, and 150-foot-<teep shaft in overburden and 
rock, reviewed g3otechnical design rep011 and contract 
documents, coniinued geotechnical support during con 
struction, Weller Creek Combined-Sewer Relief F roject, 
IL (1991-95). 

• Supervised preparation of investigation program and 
evaluation of subsurface conditions for soft-ground tunnel­
ing fr>r S-foot-diameter deep sewer for Basins S06 and 
S 13; foundations analysis and geotochnical design pa­
rameters for connecting structures and drop shafts; and 
review of construction contract specifications and draw­
ings; review of geotechnical design report; support during 
construction. Flood Relief Project, Evanston, IL (1990-
91). 

• Responsible for planning and geotechnical design of 
approximately 4,000 feet or 60- and 120-inch-<tiameter 
pipe jacked/tunneled combined-sewer in soft to very soft 
clays. connecting and outfall structure. qnd 215-loot-deep 
dropshalt in overburden and rock, with a live connection 
to an existing TARP System tunnel; reviewed geotech­
nical investigation program and evaluation of site condi­
tions; established geotechnical design criteria; reviewed 
desigr analysis, permanent support system in soil and 
rock, and contract drawings and specifications; continued 
geotechnical support during construction, Evanston Flood 
Relief Project - Phase II, IL (1991-94). 

• Gupervised geotechnical investigation, planning and 
design studies for soft ground tunnel, connecting struc• 
turcs, and drop shaft with a live connection to TARP Tun­
nel System (1991). 

• Supervised geotechnical investigation and testing 
program, gootechnical evaluations, analyses and design 
for approximately 6,300 feet of 108-inch-diarneler tunnel 
and about 2,700 feet of 72-inch-diameter jacked pipe 
sewer, including shallow drop structures, mn 1 air vent 
stiutls: technical spccif1callons LOnltnued suppor1 during 
construct1on. Ev;inston FloorJ neliel Proiect - Phase Ill. IL 
11()9?-%) 

• fiespon51iJ!e for 9(,0lect11w;al mvv,lirpt1rm proqr arn 

,H,r! de:,1r~n of (i.'iJO lef'I uf 7H ,trHJ 10H 111cl1 d1arrn~k; 
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tunneled sewer including drop structures and a connec­
tion to the TARP System. Similar seNices also provided 
for another phase, which included 3,300 feet of tunneled 
sewer of 78-inch-<iiameter, Evanston Flood Relief Pro­
ject - Phase IV and V, IL (1993 to present). 

• Selected cross section for 15~m-high (492-foot) dam; 
evaluated geotechnical properties of construction materi­
als; performed foundation evaluation and treatment, set­
tlement analysis, stability and tunnel deformation analy­
ses, filter and slope protection design, and spillway foun­
dation analysis and design; diversion tunnel Malysis and 
design of temporary and permanent support system; and 
prepared contract documents and specifications. Al 
Wehdah (formerly Maqarin) Darn, Jordan (1979-80). 

• Evaluated rock excavation slopes; perlormed founda• 
tion evaluation and treatment of a shear zone, 
wedge-type stability analysis; diversion tunnel temporary 
and permanent supoort sy~tem and prepared contract 
documents and specifi<',ations. Strontia Springs Project. 
CO (1976). 

Multi-Purpose Hydro Projects 
• Conducted undmseepage study; reviewed and ;ma­

lyzed design studies for cutoff wall, wave height, riprap, 
and free board; reviewed construction arawings; and in­
corporated revisions, Yacyreta Proje<-1, Argentina/Para­
guay (1982-86). 

• Evaluated and interpreted field exploration and testing 
results, post-earthquake stability and liquefaction analy­
ses, threshold ear1hquake for Santee North Dam. Eval­
uated various methods to imp, ove seismic stability of 
Pinopolis West Dam, Santee Cooper Project, SC ( 1Y82-
--83). 

• Performoo additional instrumentation and selection of 
piezometer& and stability analysis of spillway headworks, 
Bath County Pumped-Storage Project, ':A (1081-82}. 

• Studied surface P.moff and sprin(J treatment on Iott 
abutment for river closure and coffe1darn; responsible tvr 
slurry wall design aml ir.:J·umentution ovahnhon and 
report during reservoir filling, 1~ de Sept!:-mbre (formerly 
San Lorenzo) Project. r:1 Salvador (1981). 

• Evaluated construction matE:rials for 16-m W3-foot) 
raising of existing 94-m·high (308-foot) dam, analyzeo 
instrumentation data, and evaluated the beha11ior of the 
existing dam, King Talal Dam, Jordan (1981). 

• Performed stability, settlement, transient scei)ago, 
and construction pore prossure analyses; prepared brief 
design report Guri Hydroelectric Project, Venezuela 
(1977). 

• Performe:J analysis of soi! test data; design criteria for 
three earth and earth/rock dams; design of wuter convey· 
nr.ce canal; and pr(;par<id contrnct documents ard con 
5lruct1on dt,i'v'llnq', L<1h: 'lOJOJ-Fl10 Ltndo PrOJCCt 1-~on­

dura::. <1914 hi 

,- •,,, ! ; _ i .' f '. ;_ • ~ 

Site Investigations, Field and Labora!ory Testing 
Assl~nments 

Developed and ,eviewed srte investigation i-,rograms, 
includinq field and !abomtory testing for the followmg: 

• Field investigation and soil testing programs for nu­
merous solid/hazardous waste disposal srtes ( 1986 to 
present). 

• Static and dynamic stability analyses of Chino Mines 
Tailings lmpoundrnent, f\JM (1983). 

• Seismic evaluation a'ld remedial rneasures of Santee 
Cooper Project, SC (1982). 

• Field assignment to eva!uate construction methods 
and recommend appropriate earth\1ork quality control 
tests for crushed sandstone for the Uribante-Doradas 
Project, Venezueia (1980). 

• Field assignment to explore naturally occJJrring filter 
material for the Guri Hydroelectric Project, Venezue!a 
(1980). 

• Resident geotechnical engineering services for the in­
vestigation and field laboratory testing of construction 
material sources ,or Al Wehdah (formerly Maqarin) Dam, 
Jordan (1978-79). 

Additional Experience 
• Performed investigation and quality control testing 

and supervised field laboratory and construction activities 
for road construction project, Nigeria (1970-73). 

• Performed investigations, analyses, a,·,u design tor 
foundations of stwctures. Supervised construction or 
cast-in-place piles and in situ plate-bearing and pile-load 
tests; prepared report; on foundation designs. Resident 
engineer on a pile foundation contract for bridges in 
southwest Iran (1969-70). 

• Student assistant in soil mechanics labora~ory per­
forming engineermg properties tests, including triaxial 
tests for a research project (1967-69). 

• Supervised pressure pipeline installation for water 
supply and designed steel 1nd timber trusses for asbes­
tos cement sheei r0<,:;ng (1966-67). 

• Surveyed excavation ".ections and cuperv1sed con­
;;truc\ion of tubewell house foundation anrl superstruc­
t, •r ·•:.. 1965-C6). 

TECHNICAL PAr.,~RS AND ARTICLES 

''lhe Mc.Don~ld Creek Flood Control Project, Arlingto1 
Heights, Illinois: A Model Community Flood Mitigation 
Proj,!Ct.'' Associalton QI floodplains and Stormwatei Man­
agement, 1Blh Annual Conference, 1994 (C.D. Srnith, 
F.M. t-Aazhnr. anr1 0. Oowe). 

Gnolechnical /,!;pects of Gtronl1a Sprinqs /1.rr,h ,, ,,n, · 

prr,cecd11HJ', ol Sc~.:;1on on Hy<lror;oher f<euant De·,r+ 
opmuit, /•.~,CL :.-;f''HHJ Convent1or1, D<>r1ver C(J L1ay 
1<JW1 (t·J.R Huplon antJ f U tkut1.;r cu <H1ILur:, 
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.. Effect of Methods of Preparation on Index Properties of 
Lateritic Soils," proceedings of Session on Lateritic Soils. 
Seventh f nternational Conference on Soil Mechanics .!nd 
Foundation Engineering. Mexico City, Mexico. 1969 (Z.C. 
Moh and F.M. Mazhar, co-authors). 

... 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF: ) 
) 

PETITION OF COMMONWEAL TH EDISON ) R. 94-30 
COMPANY FOR SITE-SPECIFIC ) (SITE-SPECIFIC RULEMAKING) 

STANDARD FOR EXISTING LANDFILLS ) 
AND UNITS 35 ILL. ADMIN. CODE ) 
811.814 ) 

1. Q: 

A: 

2. Q: 

A: 

3. Q: 

ffiEE.lLED TESTIMONY OF ROBERT P. KEWER 

Please state your name. 

My name is Robert P. Kewer. 

Where are you employed and what is your title? 

I am a Senior Associate at Harza Environrnentai Services, Inc., 233 S. 
Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois and I am head of its 
Geology/Hydrogeology Section. 

Please describe the positions you have held with Harza and your 
responsibilities in those positions. 

,. ., 
Since May of 1986, I have been employed by Harza Environmental 
Services, Inc. (''HES"). During that period, specific positions have 
included: 
• Senior Associate and Section Head: May 1995 to present. 
• Associate and Section Head: 1990 to May 1995. 
• 0ection Head: 1986 to 1990. 
As head of the Geology/Hydrogeology Section, I am responsible for 
directing all aspects of site investigations and groundwater evaluations at 
HES, including planning, project management, senior technical review, 
and supervision of staff scientists and engineers. 

During 1971 and 1972, and full-time from Januai y ·1974 to May 1986, I 
was employed by Harza En9ineerinr1 Company. Positions I 1eld durinr:1 
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4. 

5. 

6. 

Q: 

A: 

Q: 

A: 

Q: 

/\: 

that period along with my principal responsibilities are as follows: 

• Senior Engineering Geologist/Hydrogeologist: 1981 to 1986. 
Project manager or lead scientist on numerous environmental 
investigations and assessments and groundwater supply studies. 
In these positions, I was rE:sponsible for technical periormance of 
all assigned aspects of the work, evaluation of results and 
preparation of reports. 

• Engineering Geologist: 197 4 to 1981. Served as staff or lead 
geologist on site investigations for numerous large civil structures 
(dams, etc.), environmental remediation projects, and groundwater 
supply studies, domestically and overseas. 
Field Geologist: 1971, 1972. Conducted field subsuriace 
investigations at a pumped storage hydroelectric site in 
Pennsylvania. 

Please describe your undergraduate and graduate education. 

I received a Bachelor of Science in Geology from Tufts University, 
Medford, Massachussetts in 1970 and a Master of Science in Geology 
from Rutgers University in New Brunswick, New Jersey in 1973. 

Please describe any additional training or licenses that you have 
received. 

I am a Registered Professional GeologisUEngineering Geologist in the 
State of Oregon (#173) and a Certified Professional Geologist in the Statt: 
of Indiana (#762). I have completed a number of short courses in a 
variety of groundwater and environmental subjects as well as 40-hour 
health and safety training and annual updates required by OSHA for 
hazardous waste projects. 

Please describe any opportunities that you have had in the course o 
your employment with Harza, excluding opportunities at 
Joliet/Lincoln Quarry, to perform testing on groundwater at or near, 
landfill or surface irnpoundmcnt. 

I have performed or directed hydrogeological investi~Jations related tr a 
number of operating or inactive landfills while at Harza. Included are thP 
following. 

• Peoria Disposal Company, Peoria, Illinois. Letld Hydro~Jeoloqi~ 
for 9roundwater investi9ations for HCH/\ perrnittmq of the PDCtf 1 



4. 

5. 

6. 

Q: 

that period along with my principal responsibilities are as follows: 

• Senior Engineering Geologist/Hydrogeologist: 1981 to 1986. 
Project manager or lead scientist on numerous environmental 
investigations and assessments and groundwater supply studies. 
In these positions, I was re:sponsible for technical performance of 
all assigned aspects of the work, evaluation of results and 
preparation of reports. 

• Engineering Geologist: 197 4 to 1981. Served as staff or lead 
geologist on site investigations for numerous large civil structures 
(dams, etc.), environmental remediation projects, and groundwater 
supply studies, domestically and overseas. 

• Field Geologist: 1971, 1972. Conducted field subsurface 
investigations at a pumped storage hydroelectric site in 
Pennsylvania. 

Please describe your undergraduate and graduate education. 

A: I received a Bachelor of Science in Geology from Tufts University, 
Medford, Massachussetts in 1970 and a Master of Science in Geology 
from Rutgers University in New Brunswick, New Jersey in 1973. 

Q: Please describe any additional training or licenses that you have 
received. 

A: I am a Registered Professional GeologisUEngineering Geologist in the 
State of Oregon (#173) and a Certified Professional Geolcgist in the State 
of Indiana (#762). I have completed a number of short courses in a 
variety of groundwater and environmental subjects as well as 40-hour 
health and safety training and annual updates required by OSHA for 
hazardous waste projects. 

Q: Please describe any opportunities that you have had in the course of 
your employment with Harza, excluding opportunities at 
Joliet/Lincoln Quarry, to perform testing on r1roundwater at or near a 
landfill or surface impoundment. 

A: I have performed or directed hydrogeological investigations related tc a 
number of operating or inactive landfills while at Harza. Included are the 
following. 

• Peoria Disposal Cornpany, f'oorhi, Illinois. Lead Hydroqeolo9ist 
for groundwater investigations for HCH/\ perrnittinn of the PDC#1 



hazardous waste landfill in Peoria, including field permeability tests 
in borings and design of the site groundwater monitoring system. 
Responsibilities included planning and conducting field 
investigations, evaluating results, preparing relevant portions of the 
permit application document and technical discussions with Illinois 
EPA. 

• Whitestown Landfill, New York. Lead Hydrogeologist for a 
comprehensive Remedial Investigation (RI) to address groundwater 
contaminated with metals and organic chemicals. Responsibilities 
included preparing work plans for submission to the state, directing 
field teams, analyzing results and preparing the RI report. 

• Elmendorf Air Force Base, Alaska. Lead Hydrogeologist for 
investigation of a base landfill on the Knik Arm in Anchorage, 
among other site facilities. Responsibilities included planning the 
work, reviewing work plans, and assisting in analysis of results and 
report preparation. 

• Ash Landfill (Eli Lilly & Company), Indiana. Project manager for 
groundwater flow studies, including limited field investigations and 
planning and installation of a RCRA groundwater monitoring 
system. 

• City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, Landfills. Assisted Harza's project 
team on groundwater aspe:~t~.: of Ann Arbor's Phase I and II 
landfills, including geologic interpretations, groundwater flow, 
contamination and alternatives for remediation. 

• Paxton I and II Landfills, Illinois. Providing expert witness 
services to the City of Chicago Department of Law regarding 
groundwater contamination and flow at two landfi!ls in Chicago. 

• Arlington Heights Landfill, Illinois. Lead Hydrogeologist for 
investigation of an existing landfill and documentation of closure 
with Illinois EPA. Responsibilities included planning the 
investigation, directing field personnel, and preparing the technical 
report. 

• Gratiot County Landfill, Michigan. Lead Hydrogeologist 
providing technical advise to the Michigan Department of Natural 
Hesources on containment of groundwater contaminated with 
organic chemicals. 

f have also included my resume, which provides additional information 
about rny bacl<ground. as Exhibit A to this testimony. 



7. Q: Please describe the nature and dates of services that you performed 
for ComEd at the Joliet/Lincoln Quarry Site. 

A: In 1975-76, I served as Harza's hydrogeologist during site investigations 
relative to the Site's initial operating permit application to Illinois EPA. 
During this time, I conducted field investigations which established the 
basic geology and groundwater conditions at the Site, installed the 
original groundwater monitoring network, some of which remains in use, 
and prepared +Qe technical portions of the permit application document. 

From 1992 to the present, I have been Harza's project manager for 
ComEd's application for significant permit modification as well as 

'-'"1a 
providing technical support to its petition for site-specific rulemaking to the 
Illinois PCB. I was responsible for planning the 1992 site investigations 

'c'j and for directing Harza's staff in the field work, interpreting the results, and 
·>-1 preparing the application documer+s. 

; ·<\ 

8. Q: Did you produce a report in connection with your recent 

1 ·~ investigation? Please provide the title of that report. 

! ,,g 

A: Yes, a three-volL 1'ne application for significant permit modification was 
I i prepared under my direction and was submitted to the Board as Exllibit 12 
l 

to the Petition to Designate the JolieULincoln Quarry as a Surface ltc!i 

lmpoundment or, in the alternative, for site-specific rule-making. Volume 
;:,; II of this application addresses groundwater issues at the Site in a report i ; 

' 
i1;t entitled ''Groundwater Protection Evaluation." This report includes major 

sections titled "Hydrogeological Report" and "Sampling and Analysis 
f "·"' Plan 11

• 

' ~~'fl 

9. Q: Are the information and conclusions contained in the application 
discussed in question 9 true and accurate to the best of your 
knowledge? 

A: Yes, the information and conclusions contained in the application 
'J-!.t.is"i 

discussed in question 9 are true and accurate to the best of my 
knowledge. 

10. Q: Please describe the groundwater flow pattern at the JolietlLincoln 
Quarry Site. 

A: As described in more detail in sections 3.0 through 6.0 of the 
"Groundwater Protection Evaluation," provided in Volume II of ComEd's 
application, the landfill is located in a former dolomite quarry, bounded 

A-
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11. Q: 

A: 

and underlain by dolomitic rocks of the Silurian and upper Ordovician 
geologic systems. Because of the quarrying activities, there are no 
natural unconsolidated materials within the facility. The dolomites 
comprise the uppermost aquifer at the site and are underlain by shales of 
the Maquoketa Group. The Maquoketa Group is recognized as a regional 
aquitard, separating the dolomite from deep sandstone aquifers and 
forming the lower boundary of the hydrogeologic system examined in 
Harza's study. 

Hydrogeologic subunits within the dolomite aquifer include upper and 
lower zones through which most groundwater flow occurs, separated by a 
middle low permeable zone. The low permeability zone acts as an 
aquitard in most of the site, although the two zones are interconnected 
locally. 

Natural groundwater flow at the site is from the south to the north, 
discharging to the Des Plaines River. The quarries exert a profound 
influence on local flow patterns because water levels in the Main Quarry 
are kept below the adjoining groundwater table and the North Quarry is 
dewatered by pumping. Therefore, the quarries act as groundwater sinks, 
causing groundwater to flow inward from the south and east and 
restricting groundwater outflow toward the river. At the present time, the 
water level in the quarry is kept between elevations 549 and about 555 
feet above sea level. Based on measured levels in Boyd's Quarry, just 
east of the JolieULincoln Quarry Site, the water level in the quarry if 
allowed to fill naturally would approach about elevation 585 feet above 
sea level. The total groundwater flux in the dolomite around the landfill 
was estimated by Harza to be about 650,000 gallons per day (gpd), 
compared to the estimated 8 million gpd imported by Edison to the system 
from the river and later pumped from the North Quarry under the NPDES 
permit. Our evaluations also indicate that all of the groundwater from the 
Site discharges to the Des Plaines River by subsurface outflow, or 
discharges to ponds in the North Quarry, from where it is pumped along 
with the sluice water. 

Please describe the surface water flow pattern at the Joliet/Lincoln 
Quarry Site. • 

Surface water flow in the general area of the JolieULincoln Quarry Site is 
northward to the Des Plaines River. However, surface water drainage in 
the immediate viGinity of the Site is controlled by the quarry itself and the 
other quarries in the vicinity. Because the quarry is lower in elevation 
than the natural ground surface, there is no surface water runoff from the 



12 Q: 

Site to surrounding areas. Surface water flowing into the quarry joins the 
sluice water and ultimately is discharged to the Des Plaines River under 
Com Ed's NPDES permit. The West Filled Area of the Site also has been 
graded and vegetated so that any surface water runon to that portion of 
the Site is directed into the Main Quarry, 

In the course of your investigation of the Site, did you detect a 
statistically significant increase in the concentrati'>n of any 
corstituents above the background groundwater level? If so, which 
constituents and at what concentrations. 

A: Based on statistical analysis of upgradient and downgradient groundwater 
sampling results, Harza was able to document that the Joliet/Lincoln 
Quarry Site has had some degree of impact on sixteen parameters. 
These parameters were identified from comparison of the downgradient 
sampling results to the mean of all upgradient results at the 95% upper 
confidence interval. The impacted parameters are listed below, along with 
the highest concentration detected in any downgradient sample during the 
investigation and notes regarding whether lllin0is Class I or II 
Groundwater Quality Standards were exceeded in any sample: 

Ammonia 
Arsenic 
Boron 
Cadmium 
Chloride 
Fluoride 
Manganese 
Molybdenum 
pH 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Sodium 

2.8 mg/11 

0.013 mg/12 
6.92 mg/13 

O. 0027 mg/12 

131 mg/12 
1.54 rng/12 
0.23 mg/13 

2.2 mg/1 1 

8.91-6.74 units2 

35.8 mg/1 1 

0.026 mg/12 
210 mg/1 1 

No Illinois Groundwater Quality Standards available for this parameter. 

:, Does not exceed Illinois Class I or II Groundwater Quality Standards 

Exceeds Illinois Class I and/or Class II Groundwater Quality Standcirds m one or more 

samples. 

-6-



Sulfate 
Total Dissolved Solids 
Total Organic Carbon 
Zinc 

440 mg/13 
1,320 mg/13 

14.6 mg/11 
0.18 mg/12 

This list shows that Illinois Groundwater Quality Standards were not 
exceeded for most parameters. With the exception of boron and sulfate, 
impacts for most of these parameters are slight and/or exceedences of 
groundwater standards were sporadic in time or location. 

Q: What is the source of those constituents in the groundwater? 

A: Data collected in the investigation indicate that most groundwater impacts 
are associated with the 14-acre portion of the former quarry referred to as 
West Filled Area. This area was filled prior to 1976 with bottom ash, fly 
ash, and slag and has been covered. Little impact is noted related to the 
active portion of the landfill, which contains only bottom ash and slag. 
This is particularly evident for parameters such as boron and sulfate which 
are clearly higher in concentration downgradient from the West Filled Area 
than beneath the North Quarry. As an example, boron concentrations in 
wells downgradient from the West Filled Area range from about 3 to 7 
mg/I, while no sample exceeded 1.69 mg/I downgradient from the active 
quarry. The Class I and Class II groundwater standard for boron is 2.0 
mg/I. 

Q: To what extent do current Site operations add to those constituenLS 
in the groundwater? 

A: In my opinion, current Site operations do not contribute significantly to the 
concentrations of these constituents in groundwater. Analysis of the 
bottom ash and slag deposited in the active part of the quarry i11dicates 
that the principal constituents of concern are not elevated and, therefore, 
the active part of the quarry does not appear to be a ~.ignificant source of 
further contamination. This is corroborated by the lack of substantial 
impact on groundwater downgradient from the active part of the quarry as 
opposed to the West Filled Area. On the other hand, ComEd's operation 
of the Site maintains the tj:..•arry as a local groundwater sink, which helps 
control movement of groundwater from the site. This appears to be one 
favorable aspect of continued operation of the Site on groundwater 
quality. 



Q: Please describe the environmental impacts, if any, attributable to 
these contaminants. 

A: In my opinion, the potentia! for adverse environmental impacts due to the 
facility is minimal. There are no undisturbed lands within or downgradient 
from the site, primarily due to the existence of the former quarrying 
operations, Edison's generating station 9, and related development. The 
Des Plaines River is the only significant environmental receptor for water 
from the landfill. The contribution to the river from subsurface discharge is 
a fraction of that pumped from the facility to the river under a current 
NPDES permit and an even smaller fraction of total flow in the river. 
There are no other known sensitive environmental receptors potentially 
affected by the site. Analysis of material currently being placed in the 
quarry also indicates little potential for further degradation of groundwater 
quality due to current operations. 
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EXHIBIT A 

1-!ARZA 

ROBERT P. KEWER 
Senior Associate, and Head-Geology /Hydrogeology Section 

Harza Environmental Services, Inc.: Senior Associate, 
1995 to Present; Associate, 1990-95; Geolo­
gy/Hydrogoology Section, Head, 1986 to Present. 
Harza Engineering Company: Senior Hydrogeologist, 
1984•86; Senior Engineering Geologist, 1961-84; Engi­
neering Geologist, 1974-81; Field Geologist, 1971-72. 
Degrees: Master of Science in Geology, Rutgers Univer­
sity, 1973. Bachelor of Science in Geology, Tufts Univer• 
sity, 1970. 
Languages: English, Spanish. 
Profeasiooal Engineering Geologist: Oregon. 
Certified Geologist: Indiana. 
Prof esslonal Societies: Association of Engineering 
Geologists, National Water Well Association. 
Continuing Education: Seminar on Site Characteristics 
tor Subsurface Remediations, 1989 (U.S. EPA). Ground­
water Pollutior and Protection, 1986 (Association of En­
gineering Geologists). CHMM Review Course, 1988 (Illi­
nois Institute of Technology). Subsurface Monitoring 
Technology, 1983 (University of Wisconsin). Groundwater 
Analysis and the Design of Dewatering Systems, 1976 
(University of Missouri). 40-Hour General Site Worker 
Program, 1989, and refresher (University of Illinois). 

As Head of the Geo/ogyjHydrogeology Section, Robert 
P. Kewer is responsible tor planning, implementation, 
and review of all groundwater studies at HES and super­
vision of staff hydrogeolo[!ists. 

Mr. Kewer has served as project manager on many 
assignments. His experience and capabilities cover all 
aspects of hydrogeology, including groundwater rosourco 
evaluations, environmental property assessments, soil 
and groundwater contamin&.tion investigations, evaluation 
of waste disposal sites, grow, -fwater monitoring, remedial 
investigations, and groundwater , ;mediation. 

EXPERIENCE HIGHLIGHTS 

Solid and Hazardous Waste Dispos11I Projects 
• lead hydrogeologist for design of RCRI\ groundwater 

monitoring systems at a chemical plant in Indiana. Devel­
oped draft groundwc1ter monitoring plans for underground 
tank farms, impoundments, and an ash landfill. Subse­
quently developed final monitoring plan for closure of tho 
ash landfill, and directed installation or 12 monitoring walls 
in four clustora (1985 to prosont). 

050010 
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• Lead hydrogeologist for multiple assignments at th1 
Peoria Disposal Company RCRA Landfill, IL: 

Directed site groundwater investigation; 
Prepared hydrog(iology sections of the RCRA Permit 

Application; 
Conducted groundwater quality assessments; 
Prepared RFI Work Plan for off-site sanitary landfill; 
Provided input to flow and transport model; 
Installed leachate recovery wells; 
Prepared annual groundwater monitoring reports; an1 
Assisted in contacts with U.S. EPA and IEPA. 

Site received one of the first Part B Permits to be issuE 
(1984-91). 

• Provided expert witness testimony for the City of C 
cago at zoning hearings for an existing landfill (1989). 

• lead hydrogeologist for proposed Lake County, IL 
Municipal Landfill. Planned and directed field investigc 
tionc and prepared hydrogeology sections of permit a1 
cation to IEPA. Developed groundwater monitoring WE 

system. Provided expert witness testimony at public si 
hearings (1987). 

Contamination/Monitoring/Remediation Projects 
• Project manager of property assessment, RCRA cit 

sure activities, and investigation of TCE release at a G, 
eral Electric plant in Illinois (1991 to present). 

• Lead hydrogeologist for corrective action at DuPor 
Chemical Plant WV. Examining alternatives for grouni 
water containment and collection (1991 to present). 

• Project manager for groundwater modeling study c 
industrial site in Tucson, AZ. Direct technical support 
expert witness testimony (199) to present). 

• Directed groundwater assignments at a chemical r. 
in west-central Indiana. Initial studies h1cludod installa­
of observation wells, flow analysis, and development c 
draft monitoring plans for site facilities. Later assignrn 
included installation of RCRA groundwater monitoring 
system for closure of an ash landfill; flow analysis and 
particle tracking models to assess methylene chloride 
release from an underground storage tank; and devel, 
ment of flow and transport models to further evaluate 
groundwater conditions and potential contaminant tra1 
port sitewido (1986 to present). 

• Project manager for multiphase remoclial investiga 
at an operating chemical plant in Indiana. Soil and 
groundwater are contaminated with volatile organics, 
which have migrated to adjacent ureas. 



ROBERT P. KEWER 
Senior Assc,ciate, and Head-Geology /Hydrogeology Section 

Site work has included drilling and well installation, aqui­
fer tests, geophysics, sampling and anaiysis, flow and 
transport modeling, installation of recovery wells, ber1ch­
scale testing of in situ bioreclamation, and evaluation of 
other remedial technologies for sitewide corrective mea­
sures. 

Provided assistance in faciWcy RCRA permitting; consult­
ed on underground process storage tank leaks; prepared 
quarterly groundwater monitoring reports; and assisted in 
negotiations with IDEM and U.S. EPA (1984 to presentj. 

• Project manager for RI/FS at tht:1 Behn Drum SRAPL 
site, IL. Work includes installation of monitoring wells; 
sampling of soils, sediment, surface water, and groundwa­
ter; and Risk Assessrnent (1991-92). 

• Project manager for investigat;:m cf soil and ground­
water contamination at a planned substation in Illinois. 
Work included six monitoring wells and sampling of soil 
and groundwater (1991). 

• Directed environmental investigations at an equipment 
manufacturing plant in DeKalb, IL Work included soil 
borings, monitoring wells, and sampling to characterize 
organic and metals contamination. Preliminary cost esti­
mates were developed for a possible interceptor trench 
system (1990). 

• Project manager for soil investigation of above-ground 
fu£1 storage facility, Vigo County, IN. About 12,000 yd3 of 
fuel-oil-contaminated soils were known to be pres~nt, and 
additional contamination from off site was posoibie. Six 
monitoring wells were installed to identify groundwater 
flow patterns. Soil and groundwater samples were collect-

' ed to identify contamination elsewhere. Site and area 1 

data were compiled for submission to IDEM. On-site 
soil treatment technologies were examined and prelimi-
nary cost estimates preµarnd (1990). 

• Site manager for remedial investigation of the refinery 
products site in Schiller Park, IL, conducted by Illinois 
Environmental Protection Agency. Study addressed the 
presence and extent of subsurfaco soil and groundwater 
contamination using drilling and sampling of borings and 
monitoring wells and collection of soil and groundwater 
samples tor analyses (1989). 

• Whitestown Landfill RI/FS, NY: Participated in devel­
opment of RI work plans, potential remedial todmolog,os 
report, and a solid waste management plan. Directed and 
reviewed results of multimedia fiold invectigations, includ­
ing arnbiont air and soil gas surveys, teo~ pits, drillinn and 
monitoring well installations, sampling, and analysis. Pre­
pared Phase I of tho RI report (1988--89). 

• Load hydrogoolonist for investigation and monitoring 
of the Arlington Heights Landfill, IL. This closed lanrJfill 
was being used for placement of clay s0ils generated 
dl1ring excavation of a water rntontion lake. Prior to clay 
placement, sito investigations defined srle soil and 
groundwater conditions, idontifiod tho prosonco of landfill 
gas, installed a site groundwater monitonng systorn, and 
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assessed possible contamination in adjacent 1.mderground 
utilities (1988). 

• Lead hydrogeologist for remedial investigations at the 
Elemendort Air Force Base, Anchorage, AK. Participated 
in planning and directing drilling and installation of 
groundwater monitoring wells on an on-base landfill, un­
derground fuel storage tanks, and a burn pit. Sampling 
included soils, groundwater, drums, tanks, and wastes 
(1988). 

• Office analyst of PBB contamination of glacial aquifers 
from the Gratiot County Landfill, Ml: Study resulted in 
recommendations for remedial treatment that were per­
formed by the Michigan Departmtmt of Natural Resources 
(1978). 

• Project manager for a hydrogeologic study of poten­
tial groundwater contamination from fly-ash disposal at 
!..,,, Lincoln Stone Quarry, IL Study resulted in licensing 
of the facility as a disposal site (1976). 

• Resident geologist during a study to evaluate contami­
nation of alluvial aquifers from a chemical plant in Ken­
tucky. Study resulted in recommendations for remedial 
treatment and aquifer protection and for upgrading water 
supply from shallow wells (1975). 

Groundwater Resource/Flow Projects 
8 Participated in preparation of a study plan for develop­

ment of groundwater supplies neet · ed for construction of 
tho Yucca Mountain High Level Radioactive Waste Facili, 
ty, NV. Participated in technical rov;ew of study plans 
authored by others in the areas of saturated and unsatu­
rated zono flow (1990 to present). 

• Load hydrognclogist for groundwater flow analysis to 
estimate inflows to a proposed dolomite quarry expansion 
in McHenry County, IL. Vulcan Materials Company was 
considering deepening and expanding the quarry and 
had identified high haads beneath the existing pit. Bulk 
rock mass permeability and piezometric heads were de­
termined from measurements and packer tests in six core-­
holes. Suepago estimates indicated modest inflows, and 
cost estimates for pumping were generated at various 
stages of pit development (1990). 

• Lead hydrogeologist for review of aquifer test data 
and analysis of potential seepage losses from a surface 
siroam proposed for water distribution use for tho Crty of 
Docatur, IL. Work included tost data review and analysis 
of results, review of site characteristics, and installation of 
observation wells to establish groundwater now at tho 
stream (1989). 

• Planned, conclucted, and analyzed pumping ton,ts for 
tho Crty of St. John, IN, to estimate potential additional 
supplies that could be devoloped from a dolomite aquifer 
and to estimate sustained yield from existing and now 
wells ( 1989}. 

• Assisted planninn 011g1noors in tho dosinn of a now 
water supply woll for ttw DuPage County Dopm1mont of 
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ROBERT P. KEWER 
Senior Associate, and Head-Geology /Hydrogeology Section 

Public Works, IL Performed field investigation and sa.'11-
pling to assess potential nearby contaminant sources, 
including a closed wastewater treatment plant and under­
ground storage tanks (1988). 

• Lead geologist for the Ak Chin groundwater study, AZ.. 
Provided field supervision and anaiysis of exploration 
activities, including completion and testing of boreholes, 
12-inch observation v.ells, and t6-inch production wells, 
which yielded up to 4,400 gpm from basin fill sedimei'\ts 
during pumping tests (1982). 

• Resident geologist during exploration drilling for 
groundwater in nonhern Haiti. Directed completion of 7-
inch test wells in marine c!aystones and sandstones 
(1980}. 

• Provided field input to groundwat0r supply studies as 
part of the Copper Mountain Uranium Tailings Project, 
WY. Work included completion of a deep test hole using 
an air-driven downhole hammer and completion of the 
well in the Madison limestone aquifer (1979). 

Environmental Assessments/Underground Storage 
Tanks 

• Project manager or lead hydrogeologist tor numerous 
environmental site assessments and underground storage 
tank studies. Tasks have included data review; site in­
spections; interviews; sampling and analysis of soils, 
wastes, drums, tanks, and buildings; and preparation of 
reports. Selected clients have included 

General Railroad Corporation; 
Eli Lilly anti Companr; 
AMOCO Oil Company; 
Holland Motor Express; 
Nortr.ern Indiana Public Service Company; 
Commonwealth Edison; 
Hafldschy Industrias; 
titv of Park Ridge, IL; 
Ftideral Asset Disposition Association; 
Acme Corporation; 
DuPage County (Illinois) Department of Put,lic Worl<s; 
Baker & McKenzie; and 
Boelter & Associates. 

Several assignments included removal of underground 
storage tanks anrJ con1aminated soils. 

Engineering Geology Projects 
• With t-lar2a Engineering Company cornploted numer" 

ous field and office assignments for planning, design, and 
construction of major civil works, inclwlinn hydroolec1ric 
ancl wati:ir supply dams, pumped-61orarJe hydroelec:tr,c 
projects, tunnels and shafts, and foundations. Selected 
projects include 

Colorado Front flange Study, CO (1984); 
Two forks Dam, CO {1983); 
Two Forks Altornativo Sites, CO (1982); 
Pohuoncho tiydrooloctric Project, Chilo (198Hi2); 
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Uribante Dam, Venezuela (1980); 
Tunnel and Reservoir Plan, Chicago. IL (1380); 
Strontia Springs Dam, CO (1980); 
ltape 'lra Dam, Brazil (1978); 
, :~o. ,a.i Falls Hydroelectric Project, MT (1977); 
F1 N· . ,o/EI Romolino dams, Honduras (1977); 
Bat. 1..,vunty Pumped-Storage Project, VA (1977--80}; 
G11ri Hydroelectric Project, Venewela (1976); 
Argonne National Laboratory CAES/UPHS Project 

(1976}; 
Montezuma Pumped-Storage Project, AZ. (1975); 
Northorn Illinois UPHS Project, IL (1975); 
Lock and Dam No. 1 Restoration, MN (1974); and 
Stony Creek Pumped-Storage Project, PA (1971-72). 

TECHNICAL ARTICLES 

"Groundwater Monitoring for Remedial Investigations in 
the Oriskany-Whitestown Sand Plains, Oneida County, 
New York," Sixth National Outdoor Action Conference, 
NGWA, Las Vegas, NV, 1992, in preparation (R.P. •<ewor 
and E. Birckhead). 

"Ths Importance of Geologic Observation in Environmen­
tal Site Assessments: A Case Study,• The National Envi­
ronmental Journal, vol.1, no. 2, 1991 (R.P. Kewer and S. 
Anderson). 

·use of Water Pressure Testing to Estimate Potential 
Groundwater Inflows for Expansion of a Dolomite Ouany 
in Uortl1-Central Illinois,· Geological Society of America, 
North-Central Section, 1991; abstracts with programs, 
Toledo, OH, 1~l91 (R.P. KFNer, A. Shapiro, A. Curley, ll 
£:kvcen, anj 0. Walker). 

Willian'. P. Hogors and nobort M. Kirkham, editors, *Ro­
gional Fault Study, Central Front Range, and Tectonics-/ 
1986 Updi1te,' Col. Geo!. Survoy Special Pul)lir:ation 28, 
18Bti (P.A. Dickson, R.P. Kowor, ancl J.E. Wright). 



ROBERT P. KEWER 
Senior Associate, and Head-Geology /Hydrogeology Section 

Site work has included drilling and well installation, aqui­
fer tests, geophysics, sampling and analysis, flow and 
transport modeling, installation of recovery wells, bellch­
scale testing of in situ bioreclamation, and evaluation of 
other remedial technologies for sitewide corrective mea­
sures. 

Provided assistance in facility RCRA permitting; consult­
ed on underground process storage tank leaks; prepared 
quarterly groundwater monitoring reports; and assisted in 
negotiations with IDEM and U.S. EPA {1984 to presentj. 

• Project manager for RI/FS at thtt Behn Drum SRAPL 
site, IL Work includes installation of monitoring wells; 
sampling of soils, sediment, surface water, and groundwa­
ter; and Risk Assessment (1991-92). 

• Project manager for investigation 0f soil and ground­
water contamination at a planned substation in Illinois. 
Work included six monitoring wells and sampling of soil 
and groundwater (1991). 

• Directed environmental investigations at an equipment 
manufacturing plant in DeKalb, IL Work included soil 
borings, monitoring wells, and sampling to characterize 
organic and metals contamination. Preliminary cost esti­
mates were developed for a possible interceptor trench 
system (1990). 

• Project manager for soil investigation of above-ground 
fuel storage facility, Vigo County, IN. About 12,000 yd3 of 
fuel-oil-contaminated soils were known to be pres"3nt, and 
additional contamination from off site was pos1:,ibie. Six 
monitoring wells were installed to identify groundwater 
flow patterns. Soil and groundwater samples were collect-

' ed to identify contamination elsewhere. Site and area 1 

data were compiled for submission to IDEM. On-site 
soil treatment technologies were examined and prelimi-
nary cost estimates preparAd (1990). 

• Site manager for remedial investigation of the refinery 
products site in Schiller Park, IL, conducted by Illinois 
Environmental Protection Agency. Study addressed the 
presence and extent of subsurfaco soil and groundwater 
contamination using drilling and sampling of borings and 
monitoring wells and collection of soil and groundwater 
samples tor analyses (1989). 

• Whitestown Landfill RI/FS, NY: Participated in devel­
opment of RI work plans, potential remedial technologios 
report, and a solid waste management plan. Directed and 
reviewed results of multimedia field investigations, includ­
ing arnbiont air and soil gas surveys, tor/ pits, drilling and 
monitoring well installations, sampling, and analysis. Pre­
pared Phaso I of tho RI report (1988-89). 

• Load hydrogoolopist for investigation and monitoring 
of the Arlington Heights Landfill, IL This closocJ landfill 
was being used for placement of clay sriils genoratod 
during excavation of a water retention lake. Prior to clay 
placement, site investigations defined srto soil and 
groundwater condrtions, idontifiBd tho prosenco of landfill 
gas, installed a site groundwator monitoring systorn, and 
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assessed possible contamination in adjacent 1.:nderground 
utilities (1988). 

• Lead hydrogeologist for remedial investigations at the 
Elemendorf Air Force Base, Anchorage, AK. Participated 
in planning and directing drilling and installation of 
grounctwater monitor;ng wells on an on-base landfill, un­
derground fuel storage tanks, and a burn pit. Sampling 
included soils, groundwater, drums, tanks, and wastes 
(1988). 

• Office analyst of PBB contamination of glacial aquifers 
from the Gratiot County Landfill, Ml: Study resulted in 
recommendations for remedial treatment that were per­
formed by the Michigan Department of Natural Resources 
(1978). 

• Project manager for a hydrogeologic study of poten­
tial groundwater contamination from fly-ash disposal at 
~hn Lincoln Stone Quarry, IL Study resulted in licensing 
of the facility as a disposal site (1976). 

• Resident geologist during a study to evaluate contami­
nation of alluvial aquifers from a chemical plant in Ken­
tucky. Study resulted in recommendations for remedial 
treatment and aquifer protection and for upgrading water 
supply from shallow wells (1975). 

Groundwater Resource/Flow Projects 
• Participated in preparation of a study plan for develop­

ment of groundwater supplies nee( ed for construction of 
the Yucca Mountain High Level Radioactive Waste Facili, 
ty, NV. Participated in technical review of study plans 
authored by others in the areas of saturated and unsatu• 
rated zone flow (1990 to present). 

• Lead hydrogflclogist for groundwater flow analysis to 
ostirnato inflows to a proposed dolomite quarry expansion 
in McHenry County, IL Vulcan Materials Company was 
considering deepening and expanding tile quarry and 
had identified high heads beneath tho existing pit. Bulk 
rock mass permeability and piezometric heads were de­
termined from measurements and packer tests in six coro­
holos. Soopago estimates indicated modest inflows, and 
cost estimates for pumping were generated at various 
stages of pit development (1990), 

• Load hydrogeologist for review of aquifer test data 
and analysis of potential seepage losses from a nurtaco 
stream proposed for water distribution use for tho City of 
Dec:atur, IL. Work included tost data review and analysis 
of results, roviow of site charac...iori&1ics, and installation of 
observation wells to establish groundwater flow at the 
s,roam (1989). 

• Planned, conducted, and analyzed purnpinn to1ts for 
tho Crty of St. John, IN, to estimate potential additional 
supplies that could bo devoloped from a dolomite aquifer 
and to estimate sustained yiold from existing and now 
wells (1989). 

• Assisted planninn engineers in tho dosign of a now 
water supply woll for tho DuPano County Oopartmont of 



ROBERT P. KEWER 
Senior Associate, and Head-Geology /Hydrogeology Section 

Public Wmks, IL Performed field investigation and sam­
pling to assess potential nearby contaminant sources, 
including a closed wastewater treatment plant and under­
ground storage tanks (1988). 

• lead geologist for the Ak Chin groundwater study, AZ.. 
Provided field supervision and analysis of exploration 
activities, including completion and testing of boreholes, 
12-inch observation v.ells, and 26-inch production wells, 
which ~11elded up to 4,400 gpm from basin fill sedime;'lts 
during pumping tests (1982). 

• Resident geologist during exploration drilling for 
groundwater in nonhern Haiti. Directed completion of 7-
inch test wells in marine claystones and sandstones 
(1980). 

• Provided field input to groundwater supply studies as 
part of the Copper Mountain Uranium Tailings Project, 
WY. Work included completion of a deep test hole using 
an air-driven downhole hammer ar,d completion of the 
·Nell in the Madison limestone aquifer (1979). 

Environmental Assessments/Underground Storage 
Tanks 

• Project manager or lead hydrogeologist tor numerous 
environmental site assessments and underground storage 
tank studies. Tasks have included data review; site in­
spections; interviews; sampling and analysis of soils, 
wastes. drums, tanks, and buildings; and preparation of 
reports. Selected clients have included 

General Railroad Corporation; 
Eli Lilly anti Company; 
AMOCO Oil Company; 
Holland Motor Express; 
Nortl~ern Indiana Public Service Company; 
Commonwealth Edison; 
Handschy Industries; 
f;rty of Park Ridge, IL; 
Federal Asset Disposition Association; 
Acme Corporation; 
DuPage County (Illinois) Department of Public Wr.1rks; 
Baker & McKenzie; and 
Boelter & Associates. 

Several assignments included removal of undergroumi 
storage tanks and contaminated soils. 

Englm,ering GMlogy Projects 
• With Harza Engineering Company completed numer­

ous field and office assignments for planning, design, and 
construction of major civil works, including hydrooloc1ric 
and water supply dams, pumped-storage hydroe!oc,1nc 
~rojocts, tunnels and shafts, and foundat,ons. Soloc1ed 
Jrojects include 

Colorado Front flange Study, CO (1984); 
Two f0rks Dam, CO (1983); 
Two Forks Alternative Sites, CO (1982); 
Pehuoncho Hydroelectric Project, Chile ( 198Hl2); 

!",Ol'>Hl 
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Uribante Dam, Venezuela (1980); 
Tunnel and Reservoir Plan, Chicago, IL (1380); 
Strontia Springs Dam, CO (1980); 
ttape 'lra Dam, Brazil (1978); 
..·:>0. ',ai Falls Hydroelectric Project, MT (1977); 
F1 N· . ro/EI Rcmolino dams, Honduras (1977); 
Bat. 1..,-uunty Pumped-Storage Project, VA (1977-80); 
G•.iri Hydroelectric Project, Venezuela (1976); 
Argonne National Laboratory CAES/UPHS Project 

(1976); 
Montezuma Pumped-Storage Project, AZ (1975); 
Northum Illinois UPHS Project, IL (1975); 
Lock and Dam No. 1 Rostoration, MN (1974); and 
Stony Creek Pumped-Storage Project, PA (1971·72). 

TECHNICAL ARTICLES 

"Groundwater Monitoring for Remedial Investigations in 
the Oriskany-Whitestown Sand Plains, Oneida County, 
New York.■ Sixth National Outdoor Action Conforenc-o, 
NGWA, Las Vegas, NV, 1992, in preparation (R.P. Kower 
and E. Birckhead). 

•rhe Importance of Geologic Observation in Environmon­
tal Site Assessments: A Case Study,' The National Envi­
ronmental Journal, vol.1, no. 2, 1991 (R.P. Kewer and S. 
Anderson). 

'Use of Water Pressure T osting to Estimato Potential 
Groundwater lnflov-.rs for Expansion of a Dolomite Quany 
in I ~Orth-Central Illinois,• Geological Society of America, 
North-Central Sec.1ion, 1991; abstracts with programs, 
Toledo, OH, 1:J91 (R.P. KC'wer. A. Shapiro, A. Curley, D. 
f:hm:wn, an:1 D. Walker). 

Willian~ P. Rogers and nobort M. Kirkham, editors, "Ro• 
gional Fault Study, Central Front Rango, and Tectonics-A, 
1986 Update," Col. GooL Survoy Special Pul)li~ation 28, 
HJ86 (P.A. Dickson, RP. Kower, and J.E. Wright). 
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3. 

PRl;f !LED TESTIMONY OF DAVID P. RUBNE~ 

Q. Please state your name and business address: 

A. My name is David Paul Rubner. My business address is ComEd. 

a . 

Environmental Service Department, One First National Plaza, 1 O South 
Dearborn Street, 35th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60603. 

By whom aro you employed and what is your title? 

P.. I am employed by CornEd as a SEmior Engineer / Group Leader Land 
Quality SPction. Tt1is position involves giving direct guidance to CornEd's 
Environmental Services Department Land Quality Group rnernt)ers and 
Generating Station, Regional Facility, General Office Department, 
Consultant, and Contractor personnel in all aspects of hazardous wa:-:.te 
management regulation under the Resource Conservation and Hecovery 
Act ("RCFV\'') and the Toxic Substances Control Act {"TSCA"). This 
includes guidance in interpreting, v1rit1ng and irnplomentin9 requlatory 
procedures; oversight of solid and hazardous waste (includino 
polychlorinated biphenyls) pmrnits, manifests, recordkeep1ng, and reports 
under HCf~A and TSCA; oversight of romediation activity; and overall 
compliance with applicable fHwironrnontal regulations. This position aiso 
involves oversight of some environmental liti9ation, tflcl1nical / regulatory 
activity for gr1ohydrnlot1icai study, and p1:nrrnttln9 for the Joliet/I 1ncoln 
Quarry Ash Disposal Sito. 

a. Plcaso describe your educational bad<{JrourHI and experience. 

/1, I have rncrnved f1 B S in r;colo9y from St Joseph':_~ Col!eq1·=3 1n 
nonesslear, Indiana and an M S. in Cno!oqy frurn i°-'1orlhcrn Illinois 

nus FILING IS i;ueMI fTED ON HECYCLFD P/\PFR 
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4. 

' 

5. 

6. 

Q. 

A 

Q. 

lJnivers1t}1 . r·Jly work experier1ce irichJdes acli\"B pc1rLC'-!J};Jt{c:r:; ;r1 tr1e 
Electn:...,, Utility Coal Ash By--Produci Landf•i!s Group F 2:r th'.' pas1 14 
\,·ears. i riavo been active rn the Jo!1etfl1ncoin 0"12rrv requiatorv efiort 

,., '>.,- ~ 

What is the purp,:,se of your testimony? 

My te~timony is submitted in support of ttie pelilion of Cornrnon\VPcllttl 
Edison Company ("ComEd'") to designate the Jo11e1/L1ncoln Oumry Site as 
a surface impoundment Tt1e purpose of mf test,inony 1s to describe 
ComEd's historical and current operations Jl the Jo!a:1t/L1ncoln Ouarry 
Site (the "Site"), rart1cular!y as tf1e.:1 relate to Ccm1E ci's u:=:-e of the rv1~-n1 
Quarry as a surface irnpoundment 

Please describe Urn location and layout of CornEd's operations at the 
Site. 

A. The Site lies unt1re!y to the '.Vost ot Bra11don Road anc1 to tnr: nort11 cHKl 
south of Patterson Road, about :/4 mite south of the Des Piaines l-<.1ver a-1 
uri1ncorporated \f,Ji!I County The Site occupies about 100 acrns -r tic 
Site cornpn.sr,s t11ree man-made urn's the M, 1n Quarry ("Quarry·• or 
"Main Ouarry'') tiK:: Nortt1 Quarry and tt-10 \/Vflst Filled t\rea 

a. 

The tvfain Ouarry 1s directly bounded by Patter sor, Hoad and the North 
Ouarry to the north. Brandon Hoad and the aba1:c1rn 1ed. \.vater-!1!led 
Boyd's Quarry to thB ecViL ComEcfs transrrnss1un line nqhHJf way and 
farmland to the south. and the Vvest F illod Area to the \V(~st Hnsicient1al 
arerls lw both to the north0ast ancJ southeast of the Site The smaller 
North Ouarry 1s bounded d!rectly to north by an H!mois cr,ntrai r<adroac1 
Company rail spur arid an access road ti 1at serves Joliet St;-ition 9 to the 
east by Brandon f<oad, to the south by Puttnrson Hoad and the rv1 w1 

Quarry, and to the v-,1est by .Joliet su-1t1on 9 FurHier north of tho :iccess 
road is a San!8 Fe nallroad n:Jtit of-way and tl-ie De~; Pkunc,:, H.1vu 
F 1naliy, H,o \/vest F!llr:d /,ma COn!'::il~itS of approx1m;1tr:ly 1,1 dcrr,c, of 
unl1nGd c_jolomito quarry located to tho wast of the rkrn1 Oua1 ry 

How wa!:> the Site, and particularly the Main Quarry, crf:ated'l 

A The Sit<3 vms cre3loci c!urni(J tho 19GO:; and /Os ti 1rou~ih qu;-mym9 
op,-::rat1ons undodal<cn by the L 1ncoin Stonn Company -; ht';jc qtJarryiri~J 
operations rnnHwed nl! rwtura! sc11ls. uncon•;o\1datcd n1atnrn:1I:, Hid ltH; 

-2 



underlying dolomite stone from the Main Quarry to a depth cf 
. f • 1 r,r, ~ . ♦ • i - ,. -, r - . ' . ar.: prox1ma eiy . vu it:er a. an e1eva.1on or ~11 :; ree: a cove sc~a 1eve1 

Q. Please give a brief history of CornEd's use of the Site. 

ComEd either owns. or leases pursuant to a long--term retie\vabie iease. 
all of the property that makes up the Site ComEd first acquired an 
interest rn the Site in the 1960s, when it leased the 14 acre VVest Filled 
Area to dispose of combustion by-products - flyast1 bottom ash and slag 
- generated at two coal-fired generating stations, Joliet Stations 9 and 

29 Utilizing water \V1thdrawr, from the Des Plaines Hiver. CornEd sluiced 
the combustion byproducts from these faci1'.t1es through pipelines to me 
\Nest FIiied Area The ash set!ied to the bottom of the Area and the 
sluice water drained, through a pipe 1n the center of the ash, 11110 a 
settling pond in the Main Quarry, 1Nhere it combined '.vrth groundwater that 
flowed into the Oc Jrry through cracks in the dolomitis- The sluice water 
and groundwater m:xt

1

.1re was JJurnped to the Des Plaines River as part of 
the quarrying oper3L.Jns to prevent groundwater flow from flooding the r,1a!n Quarry 

Concurrent!>' with CornErfs disposal act;v1ties, the Lincoln Stone 
Company continued ifs quarrying and stone processing oper at1ons ir1 the 
~Aain and North Ouam£.'S, re~;pect1vely. OurinJ quarrying operations, the 
Lmcoln Stone Company crc::lated a gap in the north rock wali of ttw Main 
Ouarry to connect the Mam Ouarry to lhe North Quarry This gap was 
used to provide access bf1tween quarrying activities in the Main Ouarry 
and stone processing equipment in the North Quarry To separate the 
ast1 disposal operations from quarry,ng activities, ComEd consuuctea an 
asr1 berr/1 along ttm east edgEi of what rs now the VVesr Filleci Area 

V\fhen qur-rrying operations coased in -197S, CornEd contractHd With the 
Lincoln Ston(➔ Company lo uso ttm Main Ouarry for '3sh disposal The 
processmg equipment and rnost proccss1n9 structures were removod from 
the Nor1h Quarry when quarrymg oporaflons ceased To facilitato 
disposal of a~h m the McJin Quarry, CornEd f1llc:d the 9ap ir1 tho north rock 
wall with clean fill to fo~ll a dil\O that -..vould retain sluice v✓r1ter from wet 
disposal operations 

ComEd discontinued its disposal operations 1n. and appropriately 
covered, the West Filled a, ea pursuant to Illinois Environmental 
Protection Agoncy (''IEPA") surjplmnen!a! pnrrrnt No 19J2·9i That 
perrnit roquirnd CornEd to Lwnl the Wes1 Filled /\1 ca on tho norlh, south, 

llltlf Bs nar s 11 wn 
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underlying doiom,te stone from tt--ie Main Ouarry to a ,jepth cf 
approx1rnatet~/ 100 feet. at ar1 e~evatior1 c,f ~½7 5 feet at:c1ve sea it1ve! 

Please give a brief history of ComEd's use of the Site. 

ComEd either ov.rns, or leases pursuant to a iong-term re,-1ewal)le !ease, 
all of the property that makes up the Sitt➔ ComEd first acquired an 
interest 1n the Site in the 1960s, when 1t leased the i 4 acre West Filled 
Area to dispose of combustion by-products -- flyash, bottom ash and slag 
- generated at two coal-fired generating stat;ons, Joliet Stations 9 anci 

29 Utilizing water v.nthdrawri from the Des Plaines H1ver. ComEd s:wced 
the combustion byproducts from these facilities through p1pel1nes to the 
\Nest F i!!ed Area The ash settled to the bottom of the Area and the 
sluice water drairied. through a pipe 1n the center of the ash. mto a 
settlmg pond in the fv1arn Quarry, where it combined ·.vith groundv-Jater that 
flowed into the OL Jrry through cracks in the doicmitA The sluice water 
and groundwater m1xt•.1re was µumped to trm Des Plaines River as part of 
the quarrying oper3Lms to prevent grouncjwater flow f rorn flooding the 
r .. ~a!n Quarry 

Concurrenti/ With CornEcr s disposal act1v!!1es, H1c Lincoln Stone 
Company continueo its quarrying and stone pr,Jcess1n9 operations in the 
Moin and North Ouames, respecl1veiy Durnq quarrying operations, tt,e 
Lincoln Stone Company created a gap 1n the, north rock vn:i!I of the Main 
Quarry to connect Hie Main Quarry to the North Ouarry This fFlP \Vas 
used to provicJe access betwoen quarryin~1 ar:tivit1es in t11e Matn Ouarry 
and stone processing equ1prnent 1n the North Ouar r y To separatf:} the 
ash disposal operatio11s from quarrying act1v1Ues, CornEd constructeo an 
ash bon;~i alonrJ the east ed9B of what ,s nO\v ttie West F tiled /\rca 

Vl/hGn qunry1ng oporations ceased 1n ·l 97:>. CornEd contracted with t!H:> 
L 1ncoln Stone Cornpany lo us£; the Main Ouarry for ash disposal The 
i~1rocessing equipment and rnost proccssin9 structures were rEnnoved from 
tho North Quarry whr:n quarrymg oporations cr➔asc"!d To focilitnte 
disposal of a~h in ltln Main Ouany, ComEd fi!lecj tho gap tn the north rock 
wall with clean fill to fottn a dike that would retain sluice v✓ r1ter frorn wet 
disposal operations 

ComEd discontinued its disposal operatiorn; in, anc1 appropriately 
coverod, the West F ii led a, ea pursuant to ill1nois E nv1roriment3I 
Prot<Jction Agency (''!EPA") sur,plernontal ponnit No 1 ~fJ?-01 Thal 
perrnit requirod ComErJ to 1 .. :wel the \Nes 1 F1llt',rj /\,ca.en the norH1; south, 

,, 
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and wesi sides; to cover the Area with at least two feet of soil, to grade 
the Area to drain; and to vegetate the Area w;th l!lmois praine grass The 
vegetati'/e cover effectively has controlled ens,on of the topsoil over the 
West Filled Area. The eas~ern-most face of :~1e ash berrn between the 
Area and the Main Quarry remains unccveretl .. 

Please describe ComEd's current operatilns at the Site. 

A.. From 1975 1o the present, ComEd has operated the Main Quarry as a 
surface impoundment to contain sombustion byproducts from tht) burning 
of coal at the Joliet Stations. After conductinu hydrogeolog1c 
investigations, ComEd was requested to appl) for ar.d was issued 
development permit No. 1976-37-DE and operating permit No 1976-37 -
OP. which ailo.ved disposal of coal combustic11 wastes in the Main 
Quai ry. In 1982, IEPA issued supplemental pPrmit No. 1982-91 io 
ComEd. Taken together, these permits aliow ComEd to dispose of bottorn 
ash and slag from Station~ 9 ::inrl 29 in the Mc.·:1 Quarry ComEd sends 
flyastl 1 from both Stations directly to reuse markets or to appropriate 
commercial recycling and/or disposal facilities. 

ComEd currently uses 43 acres of the Quarry as tlv~ active disposal site 
to accept only sluice water containing ast1 waste from ComEd's Joliet 
Staticns 9 and 29. As one of several large fossr'-fuel plants on ComEd's 
system, Station 29 generates about 95 percent of the bottom ash and slag 
that 1s deposited in the Main Quarry. Station 9 r ontnbutes the other 5 
percent ThH bottom ash and slag generated 2t Stations 9 and 29 collect 
at the bottom of ComEd's coc1l-ftred boilers. where they are rnrxed with 
sluice water from the Des Plaines Hiver The ash~laden sluice water then 
flows into the. Main Quarry through two parallel pipelines runrnn9 { rom the 
generating stations to the Quarry's south nm. Approxirnatoly 8 million 
gallons per day of sluice water tra11sport betw£:~en 33 and 55 tons per day 
of ash and slag. This is roughly equivalent to three or four truckloads per 
day of dry ash and slag 

On average, slu1u:? water remains rn the Mam Quarry for approximately 46 
days. during wh1cl1 time most of tt1e bottom ash and slarJ settle out As 

1 Flyash, which is the coal combustion byproduct that is d1sch~.rged into 
CornEd's powerplant stack, collects in electrostatic precipitators ComFd 
removes the ash from those prec1pitators and sends it offsite for reuse or 
appropriate disposal 



the ash and slag sink to the Quarry floor, supernatant water from the Main 
Quarry (including sluice water, groundwater inflow. and natural 
precipitation} flows by fcrce of gravity through a series of valved 
discharge pipes into the North Quarry settling pond, The valved pipes 
run through the dike in the north wall of the Main Quarry. Approximately 
8,6 million gallons per day of water flow, under the effects of gravity, into 
a roughly 2 million gall en settling pond in the North Quarry, maintaining 
the water level in the Main Quarry at between 549 and 555 feet above 
sea level. The North Quarr1 acts as a polishing pond for the water from 
the Main Quarry. From the polishing pond, water is pumped back to the 
Des Plaines River pursuant to ComEd's NPDES permit No. IL0002216 for 
outfall 005. 

Approximately once every two to five years, ComEd also transports by 
truck and end-dumps relatively small amounts of bottom ash and slag 
from station 29 over the east wall of the Quarry. This material is removed 
from two small surface impoundments located on the north side of the 
Des Plaines River. When the sluice lines from Station 29 iO the Main 
Quarry are shut down for routine maintenance or repair, these surface 
impoundments serve as temporary alternate receptacles for slag and 
bottom ash from ttie Station. Water used to sluice the ash and slag to 
these impoundments is recycled through the water treatment facility at the 
Station, When the level of ash and slag in these impoundments exceeds 
the maximum allowable level for proper settling, ComEd hires a contractor 
to remove and tran3port the ash by truck to the Main Quarry 

Q. You have stated that the Main Quarry operates as a surface 
impoundment. Please explain how you ru~ched this conclusion. 

A. I understand that Illinois regulations define a "surf ace impouncJrnent'' as 
any "natural topographic depression, a man-made excavation, or a diked 
area into which flowing wastes, such as liquid wastes or wastes 
cont,;1ining free liquids, arH placed," As I have described above, the 
Quarry is a man-made excavation, having been created by tho rnininq 
activities of the Lincoln Stone Company 1n the 1960s and 1970s 
ComEd's deposition of bottom ash and sla;,J into tho Quarry has bcn~n 
achieved almost solely by mixing these materials witl1 water from the Des 
Plaines Hiver and pumping thorn into the Main Quarry by pipeline. This 
appears to constitute deposition of wastes containing free liquids I 
S!.Jbmit that Corn Ed's operatio· t5 at tho Main Quarry are exactly of tho typo 
do scribed by tile definition of "surface irnpoundrnenL" 



Additionally, the Site, including the Main Quarry, is operated in 
accordance with an NPDES permit, as surface impoundments are 
required to do. The sluice water used to move the ash and slag from the 
Joliet Stations to the Main Quarry flows into the North Quarry settling 
pond and from there is pumpE'd into the Des Plaines River pursuant to 
NPOES permit No. IL0002216. 

Finally, my belief that the Main Quarry is used as c' surface impoundment, 
rather than as a landfill. is supported by the fact that it is used for the 
same purpose and in the same manner as surface impoundments are 
commonly used in the utility industry. 

Q. Does this conclude your testimony? 

A: Yes. 

··•·· 
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Additionally, the Site, including the Main Quarry, is operated in 
accordance with an NPDES permit, as surface impoundments are 
required to do. The sluice water used to move the ash and slag from the 
Joliet Stations to the Main Quarry flows into the North Quarry settling 
pond and from there is pumpE'd into the Des Plaines River pursuant to 
NPDES permit No. IL0002216. 

Finally, my belief that the Main Quarry is used as e surface impoundment, 
rather than as a landfill, is supported by the fact that it is used ~or the 
same purpose and in the same manner as surface impoundments are 
commonly used in the utility industry. 

Does this conclude your testimony? 

A: Yes. 
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following: 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE; 

I, Alan P. Bielawski, an attorney, certify that I have caused copies of 1hA 

1. 

2. 

3. 

PREFILED TESTIMONY OF FARRUKH M. MAZHAR AND 
ROBERT P. KEWER OF HARZA ENGINEERING COMPANY AND 
DAVID P. RUBNER OF COMMONWEAL TH EDISON COMPANY, 
including Notices of Filing; 

EXHIBITS FOR THE PREFILED TESTIMONY; and 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE; 

to be served f P0n the persons listed below by the method indicated on this 20th day of 
June, 1995: 

Via Federal Express 

Via U.S. Mail 

Judith S. Dyer 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
2200 Churchill Road 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794 

Matthew Dunn, Chief 
Environmental Control Division 
Office of the Attorney General 
State of Illinois 
James R Thompson Center, 12th Floor 
100 West Handolph Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
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john Moore 
Director 
Energy and Natural Resources Department 
325 W. Adams 
Springfield, Illinois 62704-1892 
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